
recipe index.

2011 recipe index.
a
almonds  see nuts
Amaretto tart........................................May: 112
An easy tart............................................. Sep: 86
anchovy  see fish
Antipasti of n’duja, white beans  

and baked ricotta...............................May: 98
Anytime flatbreads with dips................. Apr: 35
apple

Apple & hazelnut salad..................Apr: 102
Apple & sultana pastilla.................. Sep: 50
Apple galette with Calvados sauce.... Apr: 57
Apple tart....................................... Sep:114
Avocado & green apple salad......... Sep: 78
Baked apples with  

amaretti biscuits....................... Aug: 100
Bresaola & apple salad...................Aug: 96
Broccoli & roasted apple soup  

with sage butter.......................... Sep: 46
Caramelised apple puddings........... Jul: 60
Creamy vanilla porridge with  

brown sugar apples................... Jul: 106
Fried semolina custard  

with roasted apples...................May: 100
Late summer apple pie................. Feb: 140
Old-fashioned apple pie..................Aug: 54
Pear & apple ravioli fritti................May: 58
Pork cutlets with  

apple & fennel slaw.....................Apr: 57
Pork cutlet with parsnip mash  

and pan-fried apples................... Jun: 86
Pork schnitzel with apple salad......Aug: 75
Santa Fe apple strudel.....................Apr: 94
Toffee apple pies with dulce de leche  

and custard................................. Jun: 68
Torciglione with apples,  

hazelnuts and walnuts...............Apr: 120
apricots

Apricot cobbler................................ Dec: 54
Baked ricotta & apricot  

cheesecakes.................................Oct: 96
No-cook ginger & apricot  

biscuit slice..................................Oct: 95
Pumpkin, orange & apricot cake....Mar: 90

artichokes
Artichokes stuffed with  

chicken livers...........................Mar: 114
Broad bean & artichoke stew........ Sep: 42
Chicken with artichoke, onion,  

potato and rosemary..................May: 78
Fusilli with artichoke pesto  

and pangrattato..........................May: 86
Serrano, artichoke, green bean  

& hazelnut salad......................Nov: 125

Asian egg noodle broth with fish.......Mar: 22
Asian-style prawn broth with  

buckwheat noodles........................ Aug: 90
asparagus

Asparagus, mushroom  
& prosciutto salad...................... Feb: 72

Asparagus with quick hollandaise... Apr: 65
Grilled asparagus with  

verjuice hollandaise.................Nov: 117
Hand-cut pasta with prosciutto, 

asparagus and baby cos............ Sep: 80
Lamb & asparagus involtini.......... Oct: 119
Prawn & asparagus salad with  

coconut dressing........................Nov: 78
Smoked trout, asparagus,  

poached egg & dill salad......... Dec: 130
avocado

Avocado & green apple salad........ Sep: 78
Avocado dip with wasabi................ Jun: 94
Avocado, pancetta, herb  

& meatball salad...................... Dec: 159
Fennel, avocado &  

goat’s cheese salad.................. Sep: 103
Guacamole...................................Nov: 134
Iced avocado fish, Feb: 70
Sashimi tuna with  

wasabi avocado........................ Feb: 131

b
Baby spinach, pea & potato bake...........Oct: 84
bacon  see ham and bacon
Bagna cauda with  

seasonal vegetables..........................May: 38
Baileys & chocolate cheesecake.........Dec: 184
Baked apples with amaretti biscuits...Aug: 100
Baked beans........................................... Jun: 48
Baked buffalo ricotta & honey cake  

with prosciutto and witlof  
& walnut salad.................................May: 128

Baked burrata on mixed  
wild mushrooms..............................Aug: 114

Baked fish with capers, potato  
and lemon........................................... Sep: 78

Baked gnocchi spanakopita with  
currants and pine nuts...................... Jun: 86

Baked kumara with Taleggio.................May: 69
Baked ocean trout with tahini  

and herb salad...................................Dec: 86
Baked ricotta & apricot cheesecakes....Oct: 96
Baked rigatoni with cauliflower  

and gorgonzola...................................May: 96
Baked salmon with black  

olive puree........................................Mar: 114
Baked spiced kumara............................. Jul: 76

banana
Banana & macadamia  

sour cream pie......................... Feb: 110
Banana pecan praline cheesecake...Apr: 92
Spiced banana cake..................... Jun: 110

Barbecued butterflied lamb  
with olive oil chips........................ Nov: 126

Barbecued pork fillet with Vietnamese 
caramel sauce.....................................Oct: 76

Barbecued pork skewers....................Dec: 108
Barbecue sauce..................................... Jun: 93
Barossa chook........................................ Sep: 71
barramundi  see fish
beans

Antipasti of n’duja, white beans  
and baked ricotta.......................May: 98

Baked beans.................................. Jun: 48
Broad bean & artichoke stew........ Sep: 42
Broad bean salad with  

zaatar toasts............................ Sep: 104
Green bean salad with  

preserved lemon...................... Feb: 102
Grilled lamb cutlets with olives,  

mint and white bean puree...... Feb: 122
Ham hock & white bean terrine..... Jul: 98
Magic bean stew........................... Jul: 110
Parmesan shortbread with  

broad beans and mint..............Nov: 158
Pasta and beans  

(pasta e fagioli)............May: 88, Oct: 116
Pork belly with white bean  

skordalia and radish................ Aug: 116
Power food salad........................... Aug: 91
Spicy stir-fried squid with snake beans 

and baby corn.............................Mar: 94
White bean crostini with  

salsa verde...............................May: 108
Yellow zucchini, radish  

& bean salad............................ Dec: 100
beef  see also veal

Beef & barley soup........................ Jun: 46
Beef carpaccio with fresh horseradish 

and eschalot............................... Sep: 92
Beef-cheek minestrone................. Jun: 67
Beef cheek sliders........................ Oct: 102
Beef daube...................................Mar: 114
Beef fillet with  

truffle mayonnaise................... Nov: 146
Big bad wolf burger...................... Jul: 112
Bistecca diavola.............................May: 70
Braised oxtail with orecchiette.......Apr: 74
Bresaola & apple salad.................. Aug: 96
Cottage pie with mustard  

cheese topping............................ Jul: 98



recipe index.

Goulash soup................................. Aug: 82
Grilled steak salad with pesto  

and crostini................................Mar: 24
Juicy beef skewers  

with horseradish dip................Nov: 102
Kaffir lime & pepper marinated  

beef salad.................................. Oct: 127
Korean-style steak rolls................ Jun: 93
Meatball pasta with salsa verde.....Oct: 86
Meatballs..................................... Dec: 120
Meatballs & peas in sauce  

(polpette e piselli al sugo).........May: 44
Mini Wellingtons with mustard  

creme fraiche..............................Apr: 84
Pesto-stuffed tomatoes  

with chargrilled beef.................. Nov: 84
Pho (Vietnamese beef  

noodle soup)..............................Apr: 128
Rare roast beef with  

coriander noodles.................... Dec: 172
Rib-eye of wagyu beef  

with horseradish cream..............Apr: 77
Roast beef with beetroot  

demi-glaze................................. Feb: 72
Scotch beef fillet and  

caramelised onion salad............ Aug: 90
Simple massaman beef curry......... Jul: 58
Sirloin steak in a tomato  

& caper sauce............................ Jun: 52
Slow-cooked beef in stout........... Aug: 104
Steak Sheila................................... Feb: 91
Steak tartare with barbecue sauce, avocado 

puree and tortilla chips............ Dec: 136
Surf and turf with bearnaise........ Feb: 116
Tuscan beef stew (peposo).............May: 50
Vietnamese steak  

with watercress...........................Oct: 79
Welsh rarebit steak.........................Apr: 82

beetroot
Beetroot & goat’s cheese tart........Mar: 64
Beetroot hummus............................ Apr: 70
Beetroot-stained salmon with feta  

and horseradish dressing........ Dec: 156
Fresh beetroot salad with  

egg mimosa.............................. Feb: 139
Lentil, beetroot & celery fattoush  

with labne................................... Feb: 81
Roast beef with beetroot  

demi-glaze................................. Feb: 72
Roast beetroot & goat’s  

cheese risotto.................................Oct: 69
berries

Berry vacherins with  
passionfruit cream.................... Oct: 106

Blueberry crumble cake.................Oct: 44
Blueberry, mango  

& praline trifle..........................Nov: 184 
Blueberry tarts..............................Nov: 90
Cannoli creams............................May: 116
Late-summer pudding...................Mar: 66

Lemon curd tart with berries........ Sep: 80
Pancakes with lemon curd  

and strawberries........................ Dec: 68
Raspberry & white chocolate  

blondies.................................... Dec: 150
Raspberry bombe fauchon............ Feb: 76
Raspberry mille-feuille with lemon curd 

cream and rose petals.............Nov: 112
Raspberry prosecco jellies  

with panna cotta.......................May: 118
Real strawberry jelly...................... Feb: 44
Rhubarb & strawberry crumble.....Apr: 42
Sticky toffee & strawberry tarts......Mar: 9
Strawberry & basil ice cream.........Oct: 70
Strawberry & coconut  

milkshakes............................... Dec: 142
Strawberry & rhubarb galette.....Nov: 150
Strawberry shortcakes................. Oct: 108
Strawberry tiramisu...................... Oct: 106
Vanilla & strawberry  

semifreddo................................ Oct: 106
Big bad wolf burger.......................... Jul: 112
biscuits, bars and slices see also cakes

Buckwheat & ginger reindeer  
biscuits....................................... Dec: 56

Caramel oranges with  
almond biscuits........................... Jul: 84

Chocolate & orange biscuits.......... Jun: 78
Chocol-oat cookies........................ Sep: 39
Double-chocolate cookies..............Apr: 96
Exceptionally good brownies........ Jul: 101
Ginger sticky parkin..................... Jun: 108
Honeyed Anzac biscuits............... Feb: 110
Mace-spiced amaranth  

shortbread................................ Feb: 142
Mexican wedding cakes...............Nov: 138
No-cook ginger & apricot  

biscuit slice.................................Oct: 95
Torta di cioccolata........................May: 116

Bistecca diavola.................................May: 70
Bistro salad......................................Nov: 146
Bittersweet chocolate tart................ Jul: 119
Black Forest salad with  

pickled cherries........................... Dec: 156
Black pepper prawns......................... Feb: 43
Black rice paella................................ Dec: 82
Blood orange sherbet with  

ruby grapefruit and moscato......... Jun: 78
Bloody Mary.......................................Nov: 78
blueberries  see berries
blue cheese  see cheese
blue-eye  see fish
Braised fish with chorizo  

and potatoes.......................................Mar: 94
Braised lamb tortillas...................... Nov: 136
Braised oxtail with orecchiette.............. Apr: 74
Braised pork ribs with rigatoni.............. Sep: 92
Braised veal shanks  

(osso buco in bianco)..........................May: 77
Brazilian seafood stew...........................Mar: 96

breads and doughs
Anytime flatbreads with dips............. Apr: 35
Cheesy rocket scones for  

beginner bakers..........................Oct: 94
Chilled bush tomato soup  

with beer damper..................... Feb: 114
Fruit & nut bread.......................... Jul: 129
Homemade flatbread..................... Dec: 80
Pax bread..................................... Dec: 200

breakfast
Chocolate muesli with warm milk...Jun: 64
Creamy vanilla porridge  

with brown sugar apples........... Jul: 106
Macadamia muesli......................... Feb: 94
Polenta dolce with vincotto  

and poached winter fruit...............Aug: 48
Vanilla granola with vanilla yoghurt  

and summer fruit....................... Dec: 36
bresaola  see beef
Brick chicken and peas with  

tarragon butter...................................Oct: 49
brie  see cheese
Brioche French toast with roasted  

peaches, yoghurt and mint.............Dec: 117
Broad bean & artichoke stew with dill.. Sep: 42
Broad bean salad with zaatar toasts... Sep: 104
Broccoli & roasted apple soup  

with sage butter................................. Sep: 46
Brown rice salad with borlotti beans  

and celery......................................... Feb: 132
bruschetta  see sandwiches, rolls, wraps  

and toast
Brussels sprouts &  

mozzarella rotolo...............................Dec: 48
Buckwheat & ginger  

reindeer biscuits................................Dec: 56
burrata  see cheese
Butternut pumpkin soup  

with sage sandwiches...................... Apr: 100
c
cabbage

Gorgeous greens................................ Jun: 40
Marmalade-braised red cabbage... Apr: 102
Vietnamese chicken  

with pickled cabbage salad......... Sep: 102
cakes and muffins  see also biscuits, bars  

and slices; cheesecakes; desserts
Almond meringue cake with  

blueberry compote................... Jun: 112
Bitter chocolate & salted  

caramel torte........................... Jun: 104
Blueberry crumble cake.................Oct: 44
Chocolate butterscotch  

layer cake.................................Nov: 182
Chocolate layer cake.................... Jun: 108
Chocolate Marsala cake  

with caffè latte sauce.................May: 70
Chocolate truffle cake................... Oct: 120
Featherweight sponge................. Jun: 114
Flourless chocolate lime cake.......Mar: 72



recipe index.

Frozen lemon parfait cake  
in a chocolate shell.................. Dec: 178

Gingerbread cake with maple syrup  
& toasted pecan ice cream......... Jul: 77

Ice cream cake............................... Dec: 88
Lemon-frosted pistachio cake....... Sep: 68
Mandy’s chocolate cake..................Apr: 90
Mango framingtons........................ Feb: 96
Mango meringue birthday cake.....Nov: 16
Orange, almond & chocolate  

dessert cake............................. Dec: 182
Orange poppyseed cake............... Jun: 110
Pineapple & ginger  

upside-down cake...................... Aug: 61
Pumpkin, orange & apricot cake...Mar: 90
Raspberry & white chocolate  

blondies.................................... Dec: 150
Sicilian orange cakes...................May: 112
Spiced banana cake..................... Jun: 110
Sponge cake................................... Dec: 90
Stained glass Christmas cake....... Dec: 62
Strawberry shortcakes................. Oct: 108
The Maven’s fudge brownies..........Apr: 92
Turkish torte.................................. Dec: 94
Tyroler cake.................................... Aug: 75
Walnut & date cake...................... Jun: 114
White chocolate & orange muffins...Sep: 39

calamari  see seafood
Cambodian-style vegetable  

spring rolls.................................... Oct: 127
Campari & vanilla mandarin tart  

with almond praline....................... Sep: 95
cannelloni  see pasta
Cannoli creams....................................May: 116
Caponatina............................................Oct: 117
capsicum

Chicken, red capsicum, tomato  
& chickpea chilli....................... Aug: 106

Gnocchi with capsicum & parsley pesto 
and blue cheese.........................Mar: 78

Romesco soup with chicken  
and chorizo................................. Aug: 93

Saffron couscous salad with green olives 
and chargrilled capsicum.......... Feb: 81

caramel
Bitter chocolate & salted  

caramel torte........................... Jun: 104
Caramelised apple puddings.......... Jul: 60
Caramelised hazelnuts...................Apr: 92
Caramel oranges with  

almond biscuits........................... Jul: 84
Caramel, walnut & chocolate tart...Mar: 116
Chocolate pots with salted  

caramel toffee.............................Apr: 65
Hot ginger & caramel sundae  

with crumb trail........................ Jul: 112
Salted caramel & chocolate  

profiteroles............................... Dec: 178
Toffee apple pies with dulce de leche  

and custard.................................... Jun: 68

Caramelised chicken......................... Sep: 84
Caramelised panettone with  

orange-scented mascarpone........May: 54
carrot

Carrot & coriander fritters with haloumi 
and sweet lemon dressing......... Jun: 98

Carrot dip........................................Apr: 70
Carrots with preserved lemon  

and honey.................................... Jul: 81
Crispy crumbed fish with roasted carrots 

and orange & olive salad...........Mar: 98
Moroccan lamb with carrot salad.. Sep: 71
Roast carrot & almond salad....... Feb: 132
Spiced carrot soup.......................... Jul: 65
Winter salad.................................... Jul: 65

casarecci  see pasta
cashews  see nuts
casseroles  see soups, stews and broths
Catalan fig tapas................................... Feb: 51
cauliflower

Baked rigatoni with cauliflower  
and gorgonzola..........................May: 96

Cauliflower & parmesan soup  
with crispy bacon....................... Jun: 88

Prawns with roasted cauliflower. Feb: 109
Roasted pumpkin &  

cauliflower curry.........................Apr: 37
Cavolo nero & Taleggio risotto  

with crisp pancetta............................May: 98
Celeriac & parmesan soup.................. Jul: 116
Celery & parmesan salad.....................May: 70
Chargrilled Japanese eggplant  

with daikon...................................... Apr: 110
Chargrilled mackerel  

with caponata and pesto...................May: 96
Chargrilled Mondo White Rocks veal cutlets 

with braised cannellini beans........ Aug: 39
Chargrilled quail with figs, rocket,  

ricotta and mint.............................. Feb: 51
Cheat’s chicken parmigiana.............. Jun: 85
cheese

Antipasti of n’duja, white beans  
and baked ricotta.......................May: 98

Baked buffalo ricotta & honey cake  
with prosciutto.........................May: 128

Baked burrata on mixed  
wild mushrooms...................... Aug: 114

Beetroot & goat’s cheese tart........Mar: 64
Brussels sprouts &  

mozzarella rotolo....................... Dec: 48
Buffalo mozzarella, pesto  

& heirloom tomato tarts..........Nov: 158
Carrot & coriander fritters with haloumi 

and sweet lemon dressing......... Jun: 98
Cauliflower & parmesan soup  

with crispy bacon....................... Jun: 88
Cavolo nero & Taleggio risotto  

with crisp pancetta.....................May: 98
Celeriac & parmesan soup........... Jul: 116
Celery & parmesan salad..............May: 70

Cheese & herb free-form tart........Oct: 66
Cheesy rocket scones.....................Oct: 94
Crab & gruyere soufflés.................. Jul: 75
Creamy brie & mushroom risotto.. Jul: 88
Dill, mint, spinach &  

goat’s cheese pie.......................Mar: 90
Double-baked cheddar soufflés, Apr: 100
Fennel, avocado &  

goat’s cheese salad.................. Sep: 103
Fried haloumi with chorizo  

& cherry tomato salsa................Apr: 84
Gnocchi with capsicum & parsley  

pesto and blue cheese...............Mar: 78
Goat’s cheese crostini  

with poached pear..................... Jul: 125
Ham & cheese French toast pigs  

with coleslaw............................. Jul: 112
Homemade goat’s curd & pickled 

eggplant bruschetta................. Feb: 100
Hot-smoked salmon cheesecake..Nov: 84
Kangaroo prosciutto, fig  

& blue cheese salad.................. Feb: 91
Kumara, chorizo  

& goat’s cheese pie.................... Jun: 82
Little ricotta & pecorino cigars with  

tomato & green chilli relish.....Nov: 108
Mozzarella di bufala with anchovies  

and celery & herb salad...........May: 142
Orange-scented yoghurt cheese...Mar: 90
Pancetta & Taleggio pasta bake.... Aug: 82
Panettone & ricotta pudding  

(zuccotto di panettone)...............May: 80
Parmesan & garlic bread..............May: 69
Parmesan-crusted roast  

potatoes.................................... Dec: 159
Parmesan shortbread with  

broad beans and mint..............Nov: 158
Ratatouille & burrata baguette......... Apr: 48
Ricotta & parmesan lasagne.......May: 104
Rigatoni alla partenopea  

with crispy eggplant and  
buffalo mozzarella...................May: 130

Roast beetroot & goat’s  
cheese risotto.............................Oct: 69

Simple cheese fondue  
with bread sticks........................ Aug: 73

Spiced pumpkin & feta puff  
pastry tarts................................. Jun: 98

Spinach, caramelised onion  
& goat’s cheese calzone.............Oct: 40

Taleggio & thyme pizza................Nov: 154
Three-cheese tart........................ Dec: 100
Toasted fontina &  

sage sandwiches......................Nov: 162
Tomato & buffalo mozzarella  

bread ‘lasagne’..........................May: 52
Twice-baked goat’s  

cheese soufflé..........................Nov: 166
Welsh rarebit................................ Aug: 117
Zucchini flower quesadillas.........Nov: 136



recipe index.

cheesecakes
Baileys & chocolate cheesecake....Dec: 184
Baked ricotta & apricot  

cheesecakes................................Oct: 96
Banana pecan praline cheesecake...Apr: 92
Chocolate & mint cheesecake........Oct: 72
Lemon & mascarpone baked  

cheesecake................................ Feb: 84
Turkish delight cheesecake.........Nov: 184
Violet Crumble cheesecake  

cones........................................ Dec: 148
Chermoula lamb  

with yoghurt dressing......................Dec: 112
cherries

Black Forest salad  
with pickled cherries............... Dec: 156

Cherry & almond crumble.............. Jul: 92
Cherry compote & brandy  

custard creme brulee.............. Dec: 182
Pork cutlets with quick  

pickled cherries....................... Dec: 168
Yoghurt panna cotta  

with cherry sauce..................... Dec: 102
Cherry tomato crostini 

with ricotta................................... Sep: 111
chestnuts  see nuts
chicken

Artichokes stuffed  
with chicken livers...................Mar: 114

Barossa chook............................... Sep: 71
Brick chicken and peas  

with tarragon butter....................Oct: 49
Caramelised chicken..................... Sep: 84
Cheat’s chicken parmigiana.......... Jun: 85
Chicken & barley salad with  

avocado and grapefruit.............. Aug: 58
Chicken & chickpea pilaf................Oct: 37
Chicken & chips salad................. Dec: 142
Chicken & pumpkin  

salad.............................Feb: 109, Jul: 46
Chicken & rice................................ Aug: 92
Chicken braised with white wine,  

cream & thyme.........................Apr: 108
Chicken, fennel & olive tagine........Oct: 92
Chicken garden soup...................... Jul: 44
Chicken Kiev burgers...................Nov: 160
Chicken laksa....................Apr: 68, Sep: 40
Chicken livers with tomato,  

onion & parsley salad.................Apr: 54
Chicken massaman curry............ Aug: 128
Chicken, red capsicum, tomato  

& chickpea chilli....................... Aug: 106
Chicken tikka masala skewers  

with coriander dressing..............Oct: 84
Chicken with almondy  

Asian dressing.............................Oct: 37
Chicken with artichoke, onion,  

potato and rosemary..................May: 78
Chicken with Shanghai noodles... Sep: 130
Chilli & lemongrass chicken...........Apr: 82

Fast roast spatchcock with oranges,  
olives and parsley.................... Nov: 176

Five-spice chicken & cucumber  
banh mi......................................Mar: 53

Homestyle jerk chicken  
with rice & peas.........................Mar: 71

Hot and sour noodle soup  
with minced chicken................... Jul: 54

Lemon myrtle roast chicken........ Feb: 114
Moroccan chicken pies................... Jul: 80
Poached chicken sandwiches  

with lime mayonnaise................ Feb: 82
Pork & chicken terrine..................Mar: 63
Quick chicken curry....................... Nov: 86
Quick chicken korma.....................Mar: 78
Roast chicken with  

mixed mushroom stuffing........... Jul: 43
Roast chicken  

with whisky-spiked gravy........... Jun: 68
Roast chook with garlic  

and verjuice.............................. Feb: 100
Romesco soup with chicken  

and chorizo................................. Aug: 93
Slow-cooked Burrawong chicken.. Jun: 32
Smoked chicken noodle soup......... Jul: 91
Soup Saint-Sulpice........................ Feb: 70
Spicy chicken wings.......................Mar: 63
Thai chicken burgers  

with cucumber relish.................Mar: 78
Thai chicken noodle soup.............. Aug: 82
The new roast chicken................... Aug: 74
The ultimate chicken pie............... Jun: 38
Thin pasta ribbons with chicken liver 

sauce (tajarin con fegatini)........May: 78
Vietnamese chicken with pickled  

cabbage salad.......................... Sep: 102
Yellow rice noodles with chicken.... Apr: 127

chickpea
Chicken & chickpea pilaf................Oct: 37
Chicken, red capsicum, tomato  

& chickpea chilli....................... Aug: 106
Chickpea & chestnut soup............Apr: 119
Chickpea & spinach soup............... Jul: 84
Couscous with chickpeas, dried apricots, 

pistachios and marinated feta.Nov: 111
Fried squid with chorizo,  

feta & chickpea salad................. Sep: 86
Indian prawn & chickpea curry  

with curry-salt naan.................. Jun: 82
Power food salad........................... Aug: 91

Chilled bush tomato soup  
with beer damper............................. Feb: 114

chilled desserts  see also cheesecakes; 
puddings

Blood orange sherbet with  
ruby grapefruit and moscato..... Jun: 78

Blueberry, mango  
& praline trifle..........................Nov: 184 

Cherry compote & brandy custard  
creme brulee............................ Dec: 182

Chocolate chilli pots....................Nov: 138
Chocolate creme brulee..............Mar: 106
Chocolate pots with salted  

caramel toffee.............................Apr: 65
Christmas ice creams.................. Dec: 162
Coconut cream pudding with strawberries 

in kaffir lime syrup................... Aug: 129
Dark chocolate mousse..................Apr: 79
Frozen Frangelico &  

lime syllabub with praline.......Nov: 170
Frozen lamingtons  

with raspberries....................... Feb: 124
Frozen lemon parfait cake  

in a chocolate shell.................. Dec: 178
Frozen passionfruit soufflés.......... Dec: 65
Fruit & flower trifle......................Nov: 176
Gingerbread cake with maple syrup  

& toasted pecan ice cream......... Jul: 77
Green tea ice cream..................... Sep: 132
Gundowring Finest Ice Cream orange  

and cardamom dessert plate..... Aug: 41
Hot ginger & caramel sundae  

with crumb trail........................ Jul: 112
Ice cream brioche rolls................. Oct: 103
Ice cream cake............................... Dec: 88
Ice cream with amaretti and  

espresso chocolate sauce........May: 108
Italian torrone semifreddo........... Dec: 182
Knickerbocker glory..................... Dec: 138
Lattaiolo with red-wine  

poached pears..........................May: 114
Lemon thyme pots de creme..........Oct: 70
Limoncello semifreddo................May: 112
Meringue glacé................................Dec: 202
Meringues with coconut, pineapple  

& passionfruit ice cream..........Mar: 118
Milo & coconut ice cream slice.... Feb: 118
No-churn piña colada ice cream...Mar: 74
Nocino panna cotta......................May: 144
Orange ice cream  

with cinnamon syrup...................Apr: 71
Panettone trifles.......................... Dec: 164
Peanut butter parfait with chocolate  

and butterscotch.......................Apr: 104
Poached peaches in Grand Marnier  

with creme anglaise................... Feb: 76
Pumpkin ice cream with homemade 

‘Violet Crumble’......................... Feb: 94
Quick chocolate mousse  

with boozy cranberries............ Dec: 174
Raspberry bombe fauchon............ Feb: 76
Raspberry prosecco jellies  

with panna cotta.......................May: 118
Real strawberry jelly...................... Feb: 44
Red wine poached pears  

with lime mousse and  
toasted hazelnuts..................... Dec: 132

Rum and raisin tiramisu..............May: 114
Strawberry & basil ice cream.........Oct: 70
Strawberry tiramisu...................... Oct: 106



recipe index.

Tonka bean panna cottas  
with pomegranate jelly  
and broken baklava.................... Dec: 92

Torta di caffe..................................Mar: 46
Troppo fruit jelly pots..................... Dec: 60
Vanilla & strawberry semifreddo.. Oct: 106
Vin santo gelato...........................May: 100
White peach & sauvignon blanc  

iced sherbet............................. Feb: 110
Yoghurt panna cotta  

with cherry sauce..................... Dec: 102
Chilled lemon delicious pudding.....Nov: 120
chillis

Chilli & lemongrass chicken...........Apr: 82
Chocolate chilli pots....................Nov: 138
Harissa............................................ Jul: 84
Kingfish carpaccio  

with green chilli paste.............. Feb: 131
Meatball subs with gruyere  

and jalapeños............................. Aug: 47
Nuoc cham dipping sauce............ Dec: 110
Prawn, cashew & mint salad  

with sweet chilli dressing.......... Feb: 83
Spicy pork ragu with rigatoni......... Jun: 76
Steamed sea bream with ginger,  

chilli and spring onion............... Sep: 88
chocolate

Baileys & chocolate cheesecake. Dec: 184
Bitter chocolate & salted  

caramel torte........................... Jun: 104
Bittersweet chocolate tart............ Jul: 119
Caramel, walnut  

& chocolate tart.......................Mar: 116
Chocolate & mint cheesecake........Oct: 72
Chocolate & orange biscuits.......... Jun: 78
Chocolate & walnut salami............ Sep: 96
Chocolate butterscotch  

layer cake.................................Nov: 182
Chocolate chilli pots....................Nov: 138
Chocolate creme brulee..............Mar: 106
Chocolate ganache......................Nov: 182
Chocolate layer cake.................... Jun: 108
Chocolate Marsala cake  

with caffè latte sauce.................May: 70
Chocolate meringues with raspberries 

and caramel sauce..................... Sep: 74
Chocolate muesli with warm milk...Jun: 64
Chocolate peanut butter cups.......Nov: 96
Chocolate pots with salted  

caramel toffee.............................Apr: 65
Chocolate truffle cake................... Oct: 120
Chocol-oat cookies........................ Sep: 39
Dark chocolate mousse..................Apr: 79
Double-chocolate cookies..............Apr: 96
Exceptionally good brownies........ Jul: 101
Flourless chocolate lime cake.......Mar: 72
Frozen lemon parfait cake  

in a chocolate shell.................. Dec: 178
Ice cream with amaretti and  

espresso chocolate sauce........May: 108

Mandy’s chocolate cake..................Apr: 90
Mendiants....................................Nov: 150
Orange, almond & chocolate  

dessert cake............................. Dec: 182
Peanut butter parfait with chocolate  

and butterscotch.......................Apr: 104
Quick chocolate mousse  

with boozy cranberries............ Dec: 174
Raspberry & white  

chocolate blondies................... Dec: 150
Salted caramel & chocolate  

profiteroles............................... Dec: 178
Spiced chocolate bread puddings.. Aug: 76
The Maven’s fudge brownies..........Apr: 92
Torta di cioccolata........................May: 116
Turkish torte.................................. Dec: 94
White chocolate & orange  

muffins....................................... Sep: 39
White chocolate, honey  

& macadamia panforte............ Dec: 186
chorizo  see sausage
Christmas ice creams..........................Dec: 162
Cinderella pumpkin carriage soup...... Jul: 110
Cioppino.................................................. Jun: 75
Coconut cream pudding with strawberries in 

kaffir lime syrup........................... Aug: 129
Coconut pavlovas............................... Feb: 48
Coconutty crab cakes.........................Nov: 98
cod  see fish
conchiglioni  see pasta
condiments  see sauces, dips and condiments
cookies  see biscuits, bars and slices
Coriander & maple syrup  

lamb racks................................... Nov: 112
Corn & coriander fritters....................Oct: 66
Corn soup with avocado, lime  

& grilled tiger prawns................... Jul: 125
Cottage pie with mustard  

cheese topping.................................... Jul: 98
Couscous salad with honey  

& saffron dressing....................... Dec: 110
Couscous with chickpeas, dried apricots, 

pistachios and marinated feta.....Nov: 111
crab  see seafood
Creamy brie & mushroom risotto.......... Jul: 88
Creamy pea, mint & prosciutto pasta...May: 84
Creamy peas and pillows...................... Jul: 106
Creamy vanilla porridge  

with brown sugar apples.................. Jul: 106
crepes and pancakes

Orange & yoghurt pancakes.......... Feb: 47
Pancakes with lemon curd  

and strawberries........................ Dec: 68
Potato pancakes with caviar..........Nov: 96
Pumpkin & sage crepe ‘ravioli’..... Feb: 74
Sizzling pork & prawn coconut crepes 

with nuoc mam cham...............Apr: 129
Spicy Indian-style dosa.................. Dec: 46

Crispy crumbed fish with roasted carrots 
and orange & olive salad...............Mar: 98

Crispy duck, witlof, almond  
& fig salad.................................... Dec: 126

Crispy-skinned salmon  
with fresh herb sauce.................. Dec: 100

Crispy snapper fillets with celeriac  
puree and Madeira jus....................Apr: 77

Crown roast of pork with cranberry  
& pistachio stuffing......................... Jul: 75

Crumbed calamari rolls.................... Oct: 100
Crumbed lamb cutlets with  

roast Greek-salad vegetables......... Jul: 88
cucumber

Cucumber & tomato salad  
with lemon dressing................. Dec: 112

Five-spice chicken & cucumber  
banh mi......................................Mar: 53

Gin-cured salmon  
with cucumber and lime..........Nov: 174

Japanese-style marinated salmon, pickled 
cucumber & radish salad..........Sep: 103

Thai chicken burgers  
with cucumber relish.................Mar: 78

Tuna tartare  
with pickled cucumber...............Mar: 53

Cured salmon with  
wholegrain mustard sauce........... Jul: 118

curries  see also sauces, dips and condiments
Chicken massaman curry............ Aug: 128
Indian prawn & chickpea curry  

with curry-salt naan.................. Jun: 82
Lamb kofta meatballs  

in curry sauce............................. Aug: 84
Mild lamb curry............................Mar: 104
Quick chicken curry....................... Nov: 86
Quick chicken korma.....................Mar: 78
Roasted pumpkin  

& cauliflower curry.....................Apr: 37
Roasted vegetable curry.................Apr: 37
Sambal telur................................ Jun: 100
Seafood amok............................... Oct: 128
Simple massaman beef curry......... Jul: 58
Spicy coconut lamb curry.............. Jun: 56

d
Dark chocolate mousse......................... Apr: 79
Deconstructed pumpkin salad  

with crostini........................................ Jun: 37
desserts  see also biscuits, bars and slices; 
cakes and muffins; cheesecakes; chilled 
desserts; puddings

Apricot cobbler............................... Dec: 54
Cannoli creams............................May: 116
Caramelised panettone with  

orange-scented mascarpone....May: 54
Caramel oranges with  

almond biscuits........................... Jul: 84
Cherry & almond crumble.............. Jul: 92
Chocolate peanut butter cups.......Nov: 96
Fried semolina custard  

with roasted apples..................May: 100



recipe index.

Plum clafoutis.............................. Dec: 122
Pear & apple ravioli fritti...............May: 58
Poached figs with  

nougat cream.................................Mar: 66
Poached pears with  

chocolate sauce.........................Nov: 88
Poached pears with fruit  

mince stuffing..............................Dec: 160
Poached pears with  

tutti-frutti syrup............................. Jun: 42
Raspberry mille-feuille with lemon curd 

cream and rose petals.............Nov: 112
Rhubarb & strawberry crumble.....Apr: 42
Rum babas...................................... Jul: 56
Rum babas with  

rum & raisin ice cream............Nov: 128
Rum pineapple with coconut  

and mint..................................... Aug: 61
Dill, mint, spinach &  

goat’s cheese pie................................Mar: 90
dips  see sauces, dips and condiments
Double-baked cheddar souffles.......... Apr: 100
Double-chocolate cookies..................... Apr: 96
dried fruit

Apple & sultana pastilla................. Sep: 50
Chocolate & walnut salami............ Sep: 96
Fruit & nut bread.......................... Jul: 129
Individual Christmas  

puddings................................... Dec: 162
Macadamia muesli......................... Feb: 94
Rugelach.........................................Apr: 96
Rum and raisin tiramisu..............May: 114
Rum babas...................................... Jul: 56
Stained glass  

Christmas cake.......................... Dec: 62
Tyroler cake.................................... Aug: 75
Walnut & date cake...................... Jun: 114
White chocolate, honey 

& macadamia panforte............ Dec: 186
drinks

Bloody Mary...................................Nov: 78
Eggnog............................................ Jul: 76
Green apple martini.....................Nov: 104
Homemade lemonade....................Apr: 74
Lemon cordial.............................. Feb: 109
Mint & lime vodka cocktail..........Nov: 108
Pineapple & lime  

agua fresca...............................Nov: 134
Pink gin & tonic............................Nov: 174
Strawberry & coconut  

milkshakes............................... Dec: 142
Tutti-frutti cocktails....................... Jun: 42
Vin d’orange.................................Nov: 144
Warm spiced apple juice................. Jul: 98
‘Wine & Roses’ iced tea............... Feb: 139

Dr Pepper ribs  
with watermelon salad......................Dec: 84

duck  see poultry and game
Dukkah prawns  

with spoon salad................................ Apr: 70

e
Easy pasta strips with quick  

tomato sauce..................................Mar: 20
eel  see fish
Eggnog.................................................... Jul: 76
eggplant

Caponatina.................................... Oct: 117
Casarecci with eggplant, mushroom  

and basil..................................... Aug: 96
Chargrilled Japanese eggplant  

with daikon................................Apr: 110
Homemade goat’s curd & pickled 

eggplant bruschetta................. Feb: 100
Rigatoni alla partenopea  

with crispy eggplant  
and buffalo mozzarella............May: 130

eggs  see also meringues and pavlovas
Crab & gruyere soufflés..................... Jul: 75
Double-baked cheddar soufflés...... Apr: 100
Eggnog................................................. Jul: 76
Green eggs, no ham........................... Sep: 49
Grilled ham with poached eggs  

and ricotta....................................... Jul: 66
Indian spiced potatoes  

with fried egg.................................Aug: 80
Olive oil fried eggs  

with Umbrian lentils....................May: 142
Rillettes of local freshwater trout  

with poached eggs and  
sourdough toast...........................Dec: 118

Sambal telur..................................... Jun: 100
Scotch eggs........................................Mar: 60
Scrambled eggs, chive &  

smoked salmon croissants...........Dec: 58
Smoked eel salad with duck egg....Dec: 196
Spaghetti bolognese frittata............... Jul: 91
Spring garlic soufflé...........................Oct: 38
Tarte flamiche with paprika  

thyme pastry..................................Aug: 73
Truckers’ egg & bacon roll...............Oct: 102
Twice-baked goat’s  

cheese soufflé..........................Nov: 166
Exceptionally good brownies...............Jul: 101

f
Farmers’ market salad.........................Mar: 64
Fast roast spatchcock with  

oranges, olives and parsley......... Nov: 176
Featherweight sponge........................ Jun: 114
fennel

Chicken, fennel & olive tagine........Oct: 92
Fennel, avocado & goat’s  

cheese salad............................ Sep: 103
Pork cutlets with apple  

& fennel slaw..............................Apr: 57
feta  see cheese
figs

Catalan fig tapas............................ Feb: 51
Chargrilled quail with figs, rocket, ricotta 

and mint..................................... Feb: 51

Crispy duck, witlof, almond  
& fig salad................................ Dec: 126

Kangaroo prosciutto, fig  
& blue cheese salad.................. Feb: 91

Poached figs with nougat cream...Mar: 66
Quails with grapes, figs  

and grape must.........................Apr: 119
Rocket, fig & pecorino salad........ Dec: 106

fish
Asian egg noodle broth with fish...Mar: 22
Baked fish with capers,  

potato and lemon....................... Sep: 78
Baked ocean trout with tahini and herb 

salad........................................... Dec: 86
Baked salmon with  

black olive puree......................Mar: 114
Beetroot-stained salmon with feta and 

horseradish dressing............... Dec: 156
Braised fish with  

chorizo and potatoes..................Mar: 94
Brazilian seafood stew...................Mar: 96
Chargrilled mackerel with  

caponata and pesto....................May: 96
Cioppino......................................... Jun: 75
Crispy crumbed fish with roasted carrots 

and orange & olive salad...........Mar: 98
Crispy-skinned salmon with fresh herb 

sauce........................................ Dec: 100
Crispy snapper fillets with celeriac  

puree and Madeira jus................Apr: 77
Cured salmon with  

wholegrain mustard sauce....... Jul: 118
Fish burgers with lentil dip  

and cucumber yoghurt............... Aug: 88
Fish mousse with prawn  

beurre blanc.............................Mar: 102
Fish tacos with shredded cabbage 

and lime................................... Sep: 112
Fried salted blue-eye  

with zucchini pickle.................... Sep: 92
Gin-cured salmon  

with cucumber and lime..........Nov: 174
Griddled swordfish with chermoula  

potato salad................................ Sep: 84
Hot-smoked salmon cheesecake..Nov: 84
Hot-smoked trout, pea  

& lemon risotto...........................Apr: 86
Iced avocado fish............................ Feb: 70
Japanese-style marinated  

salmon, pickled cucumber 
& radish salad.......................... Sep: 103

John Dory with  
prawns and asparagus............ Nov: 125

Kedgeree with hollandaise.......... Dec: 196
Kingfish carpaccio with green  

chilli paste................................ Feb: 131
Kingfish ceviche with  

coriander salsa........................Nov: 160
Kingfish crudi with Campari dressing  

and fennel..................................May: 98



recipe index.

Kingfish with peas, verjuice,  
spring garlic and marjoram....... Sep: 95

Leatherjacket with lemongrass  
& garlic......................................Apr: 110

Leek bread & butter pudding  
with smoked salmon..................Mar: 48

Macadamia-crusted fish  
with herb salad........................ Feb: 114

Mini fish pies.................................. Sep: 44
Pan-fried barramundi with grilled  

white peaches, radicchio  
and Roman beans.................... Dec: 132

Pan-fried kingfish  
with cabbage and bacon............. Jul: 88

Pan-fried whiting fillets  
with garlic kale...........................May: 57

Pesci al forno................................. Aug: 96
Poached salmon with broad beans  

and steamed chat potatoes.....Nov: 154
Rillettes of local freshwater trout  

with poached eggs and  
sourdough toast....................... Dec: 118

Roasted whole barramundi  
with ginger & soy dressing........ Feb: 92

Rotelle with tuna  
and winter pesto........................ Aug: 52

Sake & ginger roasted salmon.......Oct: 94
Salmon and sushi rice with hot,  

sweet & sour sauce...................Mar: 71
Salmon en croute........................... Sep: 72
Salmon parcels with basil  

and lemon................................ Dec: 106
Salmon tartare with Shima wasabi, 

avocado and tempura leaves..... Aug: 37
Salt & pepper whiting  

with grapefruit salad...................Oct: 80
Salt cod fritters with tomato 

conserva and sauce vierge........ Jul: 126
Sashimi tuna with  

wasabi avocado........................ Feb: 131
Scrambled eggs, chive &  

smoked salmon croissants........ Dec: 58
Seafood amok (traditional Cambodian 

seafood curry)........................... Oct: 128
Seared salmon with farro tabbouleh  

and pomegranate salsa.............Mar: 96
Smoked eel salad  

with duck egg........................... Dec: 196
Smoked salmon antipasti............ Dec: 170
Smoked trout, asparagus, poached  

egg & dill salad........................ Dec: 130
Snapper with fennel,  

capers and lemon.................... Nov: 170
Soy-poached salmon  

with avocado salsa...................Mar: 106
Spiced fritto misto with aioli.......... Dec: 80
Spicy kingfish with  

caramelised onion couscous..... Nov: 82
Steamed sea bream with ginger,  

chilli and spring onion............... Sep: 88

Sumac-coated salmon  
with grapefruit salad.................. Dec: 84

Sushi rice salad..............................Nov: 86
Tikka salmon  

with red lentil dahl......................Apr: 66
Tuna & lemon orecchiette..............May: 86
Tuna salad ciabatta...................... Dec: 116
Tuna tartare with pickled  

cucumber...................................Mar: 53
Vodka-cured blue-eye potato  

fish cakes.................................. Jul: 100
Warm salmon nicoise.................. Nov: 144
Yoghurt-marinated fish wrapped  

in zucchini...................................Oct: 43
Five-spice chicken & cucumber  

banh mi...............................................Mar: 53
Flourless chocolate lime cake...............Mar: 72
Flower petal butter..............................Dec: 202
French-style fruit tart.......................... Feb: 102
Fresh beetroot salad  

with egg mimosa.............................. Feb: 139
Fresh spring rolls................................. Apr: 126
Fried haloumi with chorizo  

& cherry tomato salsa....................... Apr: 84
Fried salted blue-eye  

with zucchini pickle............................ Sep: 92
Fried semolina custard  

with roasted apples..........................May: 100
Fried squid with chorizo, feta  

& chickpea salad................................ Sep: 86
Fried zucchini with balsamic  

& chilli dressing...........................Nov: 111
frittata  see eggs
Frozen Frangelico &  

lime syllabub with praline...........Nov: 170
Frozen lamingtons  

with raspberries............................... Feb: 124
Frozen lemon parfait cake  

in a chocolate shell..........................Dec: 178
Frozen passionfruit soufflés..................Dec: 65
fruit  see also berries; dried fruit; names  

of fruits
French-style fruit tart.................. Feb: 102
Fruit & flower trifle......................Nov: 176
Fruit & nut bread.......................... Jul: 129
Late-summer pudding...................Mar: 66
Plum clafoutis.............................. Dec: 122
Polenta dolce with vincotto  

and poached winter fruit............ Aug: 48
Pomegranate & almond  

couscous.................................... Sep: 88
Quails with grapes, figs  

and grape must.........................Apr: 119
Radicchio, frisee  

& persimmon salad................... Jun: 75
Spiced plum tart.............................Apr: 51
Summer fruits with finger  

lime syrup.................................. Dec: 65
Troppo fruit jelly pots..................... Dec: 60

fusilli  see pasta

g
galette  see tarts and pizzas
Gin & tonic tart.................................Nov: 180
Gin-cured salmon  

with cucumber and lime..............Nov: 174
ginger

Buckwheat & ginger  
reindeer biscuits........................ Dec: 56

Ginger & pineapple puddings........ Jun: 94
Gingerbread cake with maple syrup  

& toasted pecan ice cream......... Jul: 77
Ginger sticky parkin..................... Jun: 108
Hot ginger & caramel sundae  

with crumb trail........................ Jul: 112
No-cook ginger & apricot  

biscuit slice.................................Oct: 95
Pineapple & ginger  

upside-down cake...................... Aug: 61
Sake & ginger roasted salmon.......Oct: 94
Slow-roasted ginger & citrus  

shoulder of pork.......................Mar: 105
Steamed ginger pudding..............Apr: 112
Steamed sea bream with ginger,  

chilli and spring onion............... Sep: 88
Vegetable pakoras  

with ginger pachadi.....................Apr: 66
gnocchi  see pasta
goat’s cheese and curd  see cheese
Gorgeous greens.................................... Jun: 40
gorgonzola  see cheese
Goulash soup..........................................Aug: 82
Green apple martini.........................Nov: 104
green beans  see beans
Green eggs, no ham............................... Sep: 49
Green mango coleslaw........................Dec: 108
Green pea puree..................................... Sep: 78
Green tea ice cream............................. Sep: 132
Grilled asparagus with  

verjuice hollandaise.....................Nov: 117
Grilled ham with poached eggs  

and ricotta........................................... Jul: 66
Grilled lamb cutlets with olives,  

mint and white bean puree.............. Feb: 122
Grilled steak salad with pesto  

and crostini.........................................Mar: 24
gruyere  see cheese
Guacamole.......................................Nov: 134
guanciale see ham and bacon
Gundowring Finest Ice Cream orange  

and cardamom dessert plate............Aug: 41

h
haloumi  see cheese
ham and bacon

Asparagus, mushroom  
& prosciutto salad...................... Feb: 72

Avocado, pancetta, herb  
& meatball salad...................... Dec: 159

Grilled ham with poached eggs 
and ricotta................................... Jul: 66



recipe index.

Ham & cheese French toast pigs  
with coleslaw............................. Jul: 112

Ham & potato cakes  
with rocket pesto........................ Dec: 84

Ham hock & white bean terrine..... Jul: 98
Leek & prosciutto tagliatelle............. Jun: 50
Lentil, tomato & pancetta salad......Dec: 106
Mussels with guanciale,  

white wine and tomatoes.............. Apr: 30
Pancetta & Taleggio  

pasta bake......................................Aug: 82
Pea, ham & lemon soup..................... Jul: 96
Serrano, artichoke, green bean  

& hazelnut salad......................Nov: 125
Spinach, prosciutto  

& mascarpone pizza......................Mar: 80
Truckers’ egg & bacon roll...............Oct: 102

Hand-cut pasta with prosciutto,  
asparagus and baby cos.................... Sep: 80

Harissa..................................................... Jul: 84
hazelnuts  see nuts
Heavenly mash.....................................Dec: 120
Herb-crumbed cutlets  

with bean salad...................................Oct: 69
Homemade flatbread.............................Dec: 80
Homemade goat’s curd &  

pickled eggplant bruschetta............ Feb: 100
Homemade lemonade........................... Apr: 74
Homestyle jerk chicken  

with rice & peas.................................Mar: 71
Honeyed Anzac biscuits................... Feb: 110
Hot and sour noodle soup  

with minced chicken........................... Jul: 54
Hot and spicy olives................................Mar: 88
Hot ginger & caramel sundae  

with crumb trail................................ Jul: 112
Hot-smoked salmon cheesecake......Nov: 84
Hot-smoked trout, pea  

& lemon risotto.................................. Apr: 86

i
ice cream  see chilled desserts
Iceberg wedges with yoghurt  

& thyme dressing............................. Feb: 131
Iced avocado fish.................................... Feb: 70
Indian prawn & chickpea curry  

with curry-salt naan.......................... Jun: 82
Indian spiced potatoes  

with fried egg.....................................Aug: 80
Individual Christmas puddings............Dec: 162
Italian pork meatballs............................Mar: 82
Italian torrone semifreddo...................Dec: 182

j
Japanese-style marinated salmon, 

pickled cucumber & radish salad... Sep: 103
jellies  see chilled desserts
John Dory  see fish
Juicy beef skewers  

with horseradish dip....................Nov: 102

k
Kaffir lime & pepper marinated  

beef salad..........................................Oct: 127
kangaroo  see poultry and game
Kataifi prawns with green  

mango salad.....................................Dec: 138
Kedgeree with hollandaise..................Dec: 196
Key lime tart........................................... Apr: 94
kingfish  see fish
Kinkawooka mussels and cherry  

tomato risotto.....................................Aug: 40
Knickerbocker glory.............................Dec: 138
Korean-style steak rolls........................ Jun: 93
kumara

Baked kumara with Taleggio.........May: 69
Baked spiced kumara..................... Jul: 76
Kumara, chorizo  

& goat’s cheese pie.................... Jun: 82
Kumara with olives  

and preserved lemon.................Mar: 88

l
lamb

Barbecued butterflied lamb  
with olive oil chips.................... Nov: 126

Braised lamb tortillas.................. Nov: 136
Chermoula lamb  

with yoghurt dressing..................Dec: 112
Coriander & maple syrup  

lamb racks............................... Nov: 112
Crumbed lamb cutlets with roast  

Greek-salad vegetables.................. Jul: 88
Grilled lamb cutlets with olives,  

mint and white bean puree......... Feb: 122
Herb-crumbed cutlets  

with bean salad...............................Oct: 69
Lamb & ale casserole.................... Jun: 67
Lamb & asparagus involtini.......... Oct: 119
Lamb cutlets with satay sauce.......Oct: 76
Lamb hotpot.................................... Jul: 53
Lamb kebabs with kisir.................. Dec: 80
Lamb kofta meatballs  

in curry sauce............................. Aug: 84
Lamb rack roasted in hay...............Apr: 46
Lamb shoulder puttanesca.......... Aug: 108
Mediterranean lamb salad.............Oct: 96
Middle Eastern lamb salad  

with eggplant and tomato........ Sep: 104
Middle Eastern lamb tart................Oct: 88
Mild lamb curry............................Mar: 104
Moroccan lamb with carrot salad.. Sep: 71
Persian-style lamb pilaf................ Jun: 85
Roast lamb with garlic  

and rosemary...........................May: 106
Roast lamb with Thai-style  

mint sauce.................................. Feb: 91
Saltmarsh lamb rump  

with smashed potatoes............ Dec: 198
Shoulder of spring lamb  

with flageolet beans................. Sep: 111

Spiced lamb cutlets.......................Mar: 88
Spiced lamb meatballs with pumpkin, 

apricot & tomato stew................ Sep: 88
Spicy coconut lamb curry.............. Jun: 56
Spicy Lebanese lamb tart..............Mar: 82

lasagne  see pasta
Late summer apple pie........................ Feb: 140
Late-summer pudding...........................Mar: 66
Lattaiolo with red-wine  

poached pears..................................May: 114
Le grand aioli.......................................... Sep: 49
leatherjacket  see fish
leek

Leek & prosciutto tagliatelle......... Jun: 50
Leek & yoghurt soup  

with slow-braised onions........... Aug104
Leek bread & butter pudding  

with smoked salmon..................Mar: 48
lemon

Carrots with preserved lemon  
and honey.................................... Jul: 81

Chilled lemon delicious pudding....Nov: 120
Frozen lemon parfait cake in  

a chocolate shell...................... Dec: 178
Green bean salad  

with preserved lemon.............. Feb: 102
Homemade lemonade....................Apr: 74
Kumara with olives  

and preserved lemon.................Mar: 88
Lemon & mascarpone  

baked cheesecake...................... Feb: 84
Lemon cordial.............................. Feb: 109
Lemon curd tart with berries........ Sep: 80
Lemon-frosted pistachio cake....... Sep: 68
Lemon meringue mess.................. Aug: 56
Lemon-scented potatoes............. Dec: 102
Limoncello semifreddo................May: 112
Pancakes with lemon curd  

and strawberries........................ Dec: 68
Pea, ham & lemon soup................. Jul: 96
Scallop & preserved lemon  

squid-ink linguini.......................Mar: 98
Tomato & lemon salad................. Dec: 102
Tuna & lemon orecchiette..............May: 86

Lemon myrtle roast chicken............ Feb: 114
Lemon thyme pots de creme..............Oct: 70
lentils

Lentil, beetroot & celery fattoush  
with labne................................... Feb: 81

Lentil, tomato & pancetta salad.. Dec: 106
Lifesaving lentil soup..................... Jun: 54
Olive oil fried eggs  

with Umbrian lentils................May: 142
Pork sausage, green lentil  

& red wine braise..................... Aug: 108
Roasted quail with crunchy lentils 

and radicchio salad....................Mar: 43
Sausage & lentil conchiglioni........May: 89
Spicy Indian-style dosa.................. Dec: 46
Tikka salmon with red lentil dahl...Apr: 66



recipe index.

lime
Flourless chocolate lime cake.......Mar: 72
Frozen Frangelico &  

lime syllabub with praline.......Nov: 170
Key lime tart....................................Apr: 94
Lime-roasted peanuts................... Jun: 94
Margarita cream............................Mar: 74
Red wine poached pears  

with lime mousse and  
toasted hazelnuts..................... Dec: 132

Limoncello semifreddo........................May: 112
linguine  see pasta
Little ricotta & pecorino cigars with  

tomato & green chilli relish.........Nov: 108
lobster  see seafood

m
macadamias  see nuts
Mace-spiced amaranth shortbread.... Feb: 142
mackerel  see fish
Magic bean stew.................................... Jul: 110
mandarins  see oranges, mandarins and 

cumquats
Mandy’s chocolate cake......................... Apr: 90
Mango framingtons............................ Feb: 96
Mango meringue birthday cake.........Nov: 16
Maple-glazed turkey............................Dec: 159
Margarita cream....................................Mar: 74
Marmalade-braised red cabbage........ Apr: 102
Mash with parmesan crisps................Dec: 159
Maven’s fudge brownies........................ Apr: 92
Meatball pasta with salsa verde.............Oct: 86
Meatballs..............................................Dec: 120
Meatballs & peas in sauce  

(polpette e piselli al sugo).................May: 44
Meatball subs with gruyere  

and jalapeños.....................................Aug: 47
Meat pies................................................ Apr: 79
Mediterranean lamb salad.....................Oct: 96
Mediterranean tarts............................... Sep: 68
Mendiants........................................Nov: 150
meringues and pavlovas

Almond meringue cake  
with blueberry compote........... Jun: 112

Berry vacherins  
with passionfruit cream............ Oct: 106

Chocolate meringues with raspberries  
and caramel sauce..................... Sep: 74

Coconut pavlovas........................... Feb: 48
Lemon meringue mess.................. Aug: 56
Mango meringue birthday cake.....Nov: 16
Meringue glacé............................ Dec: 202
Meringues with coconut, pineapple  

& passionfruit ice cream..........Mar: 118
Queen of puddings......................... Jun: 45

Mexican seafood soup............................ Apr: 82
Mexican wedding cakes...................Nov: 138
Middle Eastern lamb salad  

with eggplant and tomato................ Sep: 104
Middle Eastern lamb tart........................Oct: 88

Mild lamb curry....................................Mar: 104
Millionaire’s eclairs.........................Nov: 180
Milo & coconut ice cream slice............ Feb: 118
Minestra primavera................................Oct: 49
Mini fish pies.......................................... Sep: 44
Mini Wellingtons with mustard  

creme fraiche..................................... Apr: 84
Mint & lime vodka cocktail..............Nov: 108
Mixed mushroom tart............................Aug: 50
Moroccan chicken pies........................... Jul: 80
Moroccan lamb with carrot salad.......... Sep: 71
mozzarella  see cheese
Mr McGregor’s winter-garden  

vegetable pies................................... Jul: 110
Mrs Woolton’s pies...............................Aug: 107
mushroom

Asparagus, mushroom  
& prosciutto salad...................... Feb: 72

Baked burrata on mixed  
wild mushrooms...................... Aug: 114

Casarecci with eggplant, mushroom  
and basil..................................... Aug: 96

Creamy brie & mushroom risotto.. Jul: 88
Mixed mushroom tart........................Aug: 50
Mushroom & juniper  

finger sandwiches........................ Feb: 139
Portobello mushrooms with thyme  

and red wine................................. Apr: 102
Prawn & shiitake stir-fried rice...... Sep: 128
Red wine & mushroom risotto  

with chestnut pangrattato............. Apr: 40
Roast chicken with  

mixed mushroom stuffing.............. Jul: 43
mussels  see seafood

n
Nasi lemak.............................................Mar: 44
necterines see peaches and necterines
New roast chicken..................................Aug: 74
No-churn piña colada ice cream...........Mar: 74
Nocino panna cotta..............................May: 144
No-cook ginger & apricot biscuit slice..Oct: 95
noodles  see also pasta

Asian egg noodle broth with fish.......Mar: 22
Asian-style prawn broth  

with buckwheat noodles................Aug: 90
Chicken with Shanghai noodles...... Sep: 130
Hot and sour noodle soup  

with minced chicken....................... Jul: 54
Lobster rice noodle soup.................Aug: 126
Pad Thai............................................Aug: 126
Peanut noodle salad........................Dec: 108
Pho (Vietnamese beef  

noodle soup)...............................Apr: 128
Rare roast beef  

with coriander noodles................Dec: 172
Simple egg noodle salad  

with peanut dressing......................Oct: 78
Smoked chicken noodle soup............. Jul: 91
Thai chicken noodle soup..................Aug: 82

Thai pork vermicelli salad..................Oct: 88
Yellow rice noodles with chicken..... Apr: 127

Nuoc cham dipping sauce...................Dec: 110
nuts

Almond meringue cake  
with blueberry compote........... Jun: 112

Apple & hazelnut salad.................Apr: 102
Banana & macadamia  

sour cream pie......................... Feb: 110
Banana pecan praline cheesecake...Apr: 92
Caramelised hazelnuts...................Apr: 92
Caramel, walnut  

& chocolate tart.......................Mar: 116
Cherry & almond crumble.............. Jul: 92
Chickpea & chestnut soup............Apr: 119
Chocolate & walnut salami............ Sep: 96
Crispy duck, witlof, almond  

& fig salad................................ Dec: 126
Fruit & nut bread.......................... Jul: 129
Lemon-frosted pistachio cake 

with mint tea.............................. Sep: 68
Lime-roasted peanuts................... Jun: 94
Macadamia-crusted fish  

with herb salad........................ Feb: 114
Macadamia muesli......................... Feb: 94
Orange, almond & chocolate  

dessert cake............................. Dec: 182
Peanut noodle salad.................... Dec: 108
Pomegranate & almond  

couscous.................................... Sep: 88
Prawn, cashew & mint salad  

with sweet chilli dressing.......... Feb: 83
Quince & hazelnut tart.................. Jul: 130
Quinoa, cranberry & pecan pilaf.... Dec: 53
Rabbit, pork, date  

& walnut terrine....................... Dec: 128
Red wine & mushroom risotto  

with chestnut pangrattato..........Apr: 40
Roast carrot & almond salad....... Feb: 132
Roast pumpkin & almond  

pappardelle................................. Jul: 91
Rugelach.........................................Apr: 96
Torciglione with apples, hazelnuts  

and walnuts...............................Apr: 120
Torta di cioccolata........................May: 116
Walnut & date cake...................... Jun: 114
Walnut crumbs............................. Dec: 160
Walnut praline..............................May: 144
White chocolate, honey  

& macadamia panforte............ Dec: 186

o
Old-fashioned apple pie.........................Aug: 54
Olive oil fried eggs  

with Umbrian lentils........................May: 142
olives

Baked salmon with black  
olive puree................................Mar: 114

Chicken, fennel & olive tagine........Oct: 92
Hot and spicy olives.......................Mar: 88



recipe index.

Kumara with olives  
and preserved lemon.................Mar: 88

Olive relish................................... Sep: 111
Saffron couscous salad with green olives 

and chargrilled capsicum.......... Feb: 81
Turkey, caperberry & olive salad.Dec: 172
Zucchini, tomato, olive  

& feta gratin..............................Apr: 108
oranges, mandarins and cumquats

Blood orange sherbet with  
ruby grapefruit and moscato..... Jun: 78

Campari & vanilla mandarin tart  
with almond praline................... Sep: 95

Caramel oranges  
with almond biscuits................... Jul: 84

Chocolate & orange biscuits.......... Jun: 78
Gundowring Finest Ice Cream orange  

and cardamom dessert plate..... Aug: 41
Orange, almond & chocolate  

dessert cake............................. Dec: 182
Orange & yoghurt pancakes.......... Feb: 47
Orange ice cream  

with cinnamon syrup...................Apr: 71
Orange poppyseed cake............... Jun: 110
Orange-scented  

yoghurt cheese...........................Mar: 90
Pumpkin, orange &  

apricot cake................................Mar: 90
Sicilian orange cakes...................May: 112
Slow-roasted ginger & citrus  

shoulder of pork.......................Mar: 105
Steamed cumquat  

marmalade pudding.................. Jul: 102
Steamed pudding with  

caramelised orange................... Jun: 70
Tutti-frutti cocktails....................... Jun: 42
White chocolate  

& orange muffins....................... Sep: 39
orecchiette  see pasta
oysters  see seafood

p
Pacdon Park haggis  

with Greek yoghurt............................Aug: 38
Pad Thai.................................................Aug:126
pancakes  see crepes and pancakes
pancetta  see ham and bacon
Panettone & ricotta pudding  

(zuccotto di panettone)......................May: 80
Panettone trifles..................................Dec: 164
Pan-fried barramundi with grilled  

white peaches, radicchio  
and Roman beans............................Dec: 132

Pan-fried kingfish  
with cabbage and bacon..................... Jul: 88

Pan-fried whiting fillets  
with garlic kale...................................May: 57

pappardelle  see pasta
parmesan  see cheese
Parsnip, sage & mascarpone risotto...Jun: 102

passionfruit
Berry vacherins with passionfruit  

cream........................................ Oct: 106
Frozen passionfruit soufflés.......... Dec: 65
Meringues with coconut, pineapple  

& passionfruit ice cream..........Mar: 118
pasta

Baked gnocchi spanakopita  
with currants and pine nuts....... Jun: 86

Baked rigatoni with cauliflower  
and gorgonzola..........................May: 96

Braised oxtail with orecchiette.......Apr: 74
Braised pork ribs with rigatoni...... Sep: 92
Brussels sprouts & mozzarella  

rotolo.......................................... Dec: 48
Casarecci with eggplant,  

mushroom and basil.................. Aug: 96
Chorizo, tomato &  

pecorino orecchiette.................. Nov: 82
Creamy pea, mint  

& prosciutto pasta......................May: 84
Creamy peas and pillows.............. Jul: 106
Easy pasta strips with quick  

tomato sauce..............................Mar: 20
Fusilli with artichoke pesto 

and pangrattato..........................May: 86
Gnocchi carbonara.......................... Jul: 92
Gnocchi with capsicum & parsley pesto  

and blue cheese.........................Mar: 78
Hand-cut pasta with prosciutto, 

asparagus and baby cos............ Sep: 80
Leek & prosciutto tagliatelle......... Jun: 50
Meatball pasta with salsa verde.....Oct: 86
Nigella’s ‘slut’s’ spaghetti..............Mar: 70
Orecchiette with cavolo nero  

and pork sausage.....................May: 142
Pancetta & Taleggio pasta bake.... Aug: 82
Pappardelle with cherry tomato, 

bocconcini, zucchini flowers  
and basil................................... Dec: 126

Pasta and beans 
(pasta e fagioli)............May: 88, Oct: 116

Pasta salad with heirloom tomatoes,  
basil oil and pecorino................. Feb: 82

Pork involtini with tomato sauce....Apr: 38
Potato, pecorino & mint ravioli.......Apr: 44
Prawn, zucchini 

& mint tagliatelle....................... Feb: 52
Rag pasta with tomato, basil  

and brie.................................... Dec: 172
Ricotta & parmesan lasagne.......May: 104
Rigatoni alla partenopea with eggplant  

and buffalo mozzarella............May: 130
Roast pumpkin & almond  

pappardelle................................. Jul: 91
Rotelle with tuna  

and winter pesto........................ Aug: 52
Sausage & lentil conchiglioni........May: 89
Sautéed broccoli, anchovy  

& chilli tagliarini.......................Apr: 110

Scallop & preserved lemon  
squid-ink linguini.......................Mar: 98

Seafood salad................................. Sep: 72
Shell pasta salad with feta,  

bacon, tomato and mint........... Dec: 146
Sorrel & ruby chard spelt rotolo.. Feb: 140
Spaghetti bolognese frittata........... Jul: 91
Spaghetti in cherry tomato sauce... May: 90
Spaghetti with spare rib sauce.....Apr: 120
Spicy pork ragu with rigatoni......... Jun: 76
Strozzapreti with caramelised  

onion sauce................................May: 86
Summer spaghetti with prawns.... Dec: 83
Thin pasta ribbons with chicken liver 

sauce (tajarin con fegatini)........May: 78
Trofie with prawns, tomato  

and basil.....................................May: 43
Tuna & lemon orecchiette..............May: 86
Vegie lasagne................................. Aug: 93

pastry  see breads and doughs; pies  
and pastries; tarts and pizzas

pavlovas  see meringues and pavlovas
Pax bread..............................................Dec: 200
peaches and nectarines

Brioche French toast with roasted 
peaches, yoghurt and mint...... Dec: 117

Pan-fried barramundi with grilled white 
peaches and Roman beans...... Dec: 132

Poached peaches in Grand Marnier  
with creme anglaise................... Feb: 76

Sticky barbecued pork chops  
with grilled nectarines............... Feb: 28

White peach & sauvignon blanc  
iced sherbet............................. Feb: 110

peanuts  see nuts
pears

Goat’s cheese crostini  
with poached pear..................... Jul: 125

Lattaiolo with red-wine  
poached pears..........................May: 114

Pear & apple ravioli fritti...............May: 58
Pear salad with blue cheese dressing  

and honey-roasted pecans....... Sep: 100
Poached pears with  

chocolate sauce.........................Nov: 88
Poached pears with  

fruit mince stuffing.................. Dec: 160
Poached pears with  

tutti-frutti syrup......................... Jun: 42
Red wine poached pears with  

lime mousse and toasted  
hazelnuts.................................. Dec: 132

Salty pear tarte Tatin.....................Mar: 50
peas

Baby spinach, pea & potato bake...Oct: 84
Brick chicken and peas  

with tarragon butter....................Oct: 49
Creamy pea, mint  

& prosciutto pasta......................May: 84
Creamy peas and pillows.............. Jul: 106



recipe index.

Green pea puree............................ Sep: 78
Hot-smoked trout, pea  

& lemon risotto...........................Apr: 86
Meatballs & peas in sauce.............May: 44
Minestra primavera........................Oct: 49
Pea, ham & lemon soup................. Jul: 96
Sausage & pea pie....................... Feb: 116
Scallops with breadcrumbs, peas  

and prosciutto............................May: 69
Scallops with Thai-scented  

pea puree...................................Mar: 71
pecorino  see cheese
Peking duck.......................................... Sep: 130
Persian-style lamb pilaf........................ Jun: 85
Pesci al forno..........................................Aug: 96
Pesto-stuffed tomatoes  

with chargrilled beef...................... Nov: 84
pheasant  see poultry and game
Pho (Vietnamese beef noodle soup).... Apr: 128
pies and pastries  see also breads and 

doughs; tarts and pizzas
Banana & macadamia  

sour cream pie......................... Feb: 110
Cottage pie with mustard  

cheese topping............................ Jul: 98
Dill, mint, spinach & goat’s  

cheese pie..................................Mar: 90
Kumara, chorizo  

& goat’s cheese pie.................... Jun: 82
Late summer apple pie................ Feb: 140
Meat pies.........................................Apr: 79
Millionaire’s eclairs......................Nov: 180
Mini fish pies.................................. Sep: 44
Mini Wellingtons with mustard  

creme fraiche..............................Apr: 84
Moroccan chicken pies................... Jul: 80
Mr McGregor’s winter-garden  

vegetable pies........................... Jul: 110
Mrs Woolton’s pies....................... Aug: 107
Old-fashioned apple pie................. Aug: 54
Prawn party pies............................ Feb: 88
Rugelach.........................................Apr: 96
Salted caramel & chocolate 

profiteroles............................... Dec: 178
Santa Fe apple strudel....................Apr: 94
Sausage & pea pie....................... Feb: 116
The ultimate chicken pie............... Jun: 38
Toffee apple pies with dulce de leche 

and custard................................ Jun: 68
Torciglione with apples, hazelnuts  

and walnuts.................................. Apr: 120
pineapple

Ginger & pineapple puddings........ Jun: 94
Meringues with coconut, pineapple  

& passionfruit ice cream..........Mar: 118
Pineapple & ginger  

upside-down cake...................... Aug: 61
Pineapple & lime agua fresca......Nov: 134
Rum pineapple with coconut 

and mint..................................... Aug: 61

Pink gin & tonic................................Nov: 174
Pink picante prawns........................Nov: 100
pistachios  see nuts
Pizza in bread rolls...............................Dec: 144
pizzas  see tarts and pizzas
Plum clafoutis......................................Dec: 122
Poached chicken sandwiches  

with lime mayonnaise........................ Feb: 82
Poached figs with nougat cream...........Mar: 66
Poached peaches in Grand Marnier...... Feb: 76
Poached pears with chocolate sauce..Nov: 88
Poached pears with  

fruit mince stuffing..........................Dec: 160
Poached pears with tutti-frutti syrup.... Jun: 42
Poached salmon with broad beans  

and steamed chat potatoes.........Nov: 154
Polenta dolce with vincotto  

and poached winter fruit...................Aug: 48
Pomegranate & almond couscous........ Sep: 88
Poor man’s parmesan......................... Apr: 108
porcini  see mushroom
pork

Barbecued pork fillet with Vietnamese 
caramel sauce.............................Oct: 76

Barbecued pork skewers............. Dec: 108
Braised pork ribs with rigatoni...... Sep: 92
Crown roast of pork with cranberry  

& pistachio stuffing..................... Jul: 75
Dr Pepper ribs  

with watermelon salad.............. Dec: 84
Italian pork meatballs....................Mar: 82
Meatball subs with gruyere  

and jalapeños............................. Aug: 47
Pacdon Park haggis  

with Greek yoghurt..................... Aug: 38
Pork & chicken terrine..................Mar: 63
Pork belly with Brussels sprouts  

and balsamic vinegar............... Aug: 100
Pork belly with white bean  

skordalia and radish................ Aug: 116
Pork cutlets with apple  

& fennel slaw..............................Apr: 57
Pork cutlets with quick  

pickled cherries....................... Dec: 168
Pork cutlet with parsnip mash  

and pan-fried apples.................. Jun: 86
Pork involtini with tomato sauce....Apr: 38
Pork sausage, green lentil  

& red wine braise..................... Aug: 108
Pork schnitzel with apple salad..... Aug: 75
Pork with peppercorns...................Oct: 76
Rabbit, pork, date  

& walnut terrine....................... Dec: 128
Scotch eggs....................................Mar: 60
Shanghai dumplings.................... Sep: 128
Shortcut pork in Coca-Cola........... Dec: 53
Sizzling pork & prawn coconut crepes 

with nuoc mam cham...............Apr: 129
Slow-roasted ginger  

& citrus shoulder of pork........Mar: 105

Spaghetti with spare rib sauce.....Apr: 120
Spicy pork ragu with rigatoni......... Jun: 76
Sticky barbecued pork chops  

with grilled nectarines............... Feb: 28
Thai pork vermicelli salad..............Oct: 88

Portobello mushrooms with thyme  
and red wine..................................Apr: 102

potatoes  see also kumara
Baby spinach, pea & potato bake...Oct: 84
Chicken & chips salad................. Dec: 142
Ham & potato cakes  

with rocket pesto........................ Dec: 84
Heavenly mash............................. Dec: 120
Indian spiced potatoes  

with fried egg............................. Aug: 80
Lemon-scented potatoes............. Dec: 102
Mash with parmesan crisps........ Dec: 159
Parmesan-crusted  

roast potatoes.......................... Dec: 159
Potatoes with capers................... Feb: 102
Potato gratin................................. Jul: 129
Potato pancakes with caviar..........Nov: 96
Potato, pecorino & mint ravioli.......Apr: 44
Prawn & potato cakes  

with tartare sauce.................... Dec: 144
Provençal potato bake.................Nov: 148
Puttanesca potato salad................Mar: 64
Soup Saint-Sulpice........................ Feb: 70
Vodka-cured blue-eye potato  

fish cakes.................................. Jul: 100
poultry and game  see also chicken

Chargrilled quail with figs, rocket,  
ricotta and mint.......................... Feb: 51

Crispy duck, witlof, almond  
& fig salad................................ Dec: 126

Duck confit with French dressing...Apr: 64
Kangaroo prosciutto, fig & blue 

cheese salad.............................. Feb: 91
Maple-glazed turkey.................... Dec: 159
Peking duck................................. Sep: 130
Quails with grapes, figs  

and grape must.........................Apr: 119
Rabbit, pork, date  

& walnut terrine....................... Dec: 128
Roasted quail with crunchy lentils  

and radicchio salad....................Mar: 43
Roast venison with  

caramelised witlof tart.............. Jul: 116
Spiced quail with broad bean  

& tomato salad........................... Dec: 87
Taitapu duck with caramelised  

eschalots................................... Jul: 128
Turkey, caperberry & olive salad.Dec: 172
Warm salad of roasted pheasant, walnuts, 

citrus and bitter leaves............ Nov: 118
Power food salad....................................Aug: 91
prawns  see seafood
preserved lemon  see lemon
prosciutto  see ham and bacon
Provençal potato bake.....................Nov: 148



recipe index.

puddings  see also desserts
Caramelised apple puddings.......... Jul: 60
Chilled lemon delicious pudding.Nov: 120
Coconut cream pudding with strawberries 

in kaffir lime syrup, Aug: 129
Ginger & pineapple puddings........ Jun: 94
Individual Christmas puddings.... Dec: 162
Late-summer pudding...................Mar: 66
Leek bread & butter pudding  

with smoked salmon..................Mar: 48
Panettone & ricotta pudding..........May: 80
Queen of puddings......................... Jun: 45
Spiced chocolate bread puddings.. Aug: 76
Steamed cumquat  

marmalade pudding.................. Jul: 102
Steamed ginger pudding..............Apr: 112
Steamed pudding  

with caramelised orange........... Jun: 70
Steamed rice puddings  

with coconut cream.....................Apr: 69
pumpkin

Butternut pumpkin soup  
with sage sandwiches...............Apr: 100

Chicken & pumpkin  
salad.............................Feb: 109, Jul: 46

Cinderella pumpkin  
carriage soup............................ Jul: 110

Deconstructed pumpkin salad  
with crostini................................ Jun: 37

Pumpkin & sage crepe ‘ravioli’..... Feb: 74
Pumpkin ice cream with homemade 

‘Violet Crumble’......................... Feb: 94
Pumpkin, orange & apricot cake...Mar: 90
Roasted pumpkin  

& cauliflower curry.....................Apr: 37
Roasted pumpkin & chestnut  

risotto tart.................................. Dec: 44
Roast pumpkin & almond  

pappardelle................................. Jul: 91
Spiced lamb meatballs with pumpkin, 

apricot & tomato stew................ Sep: 88
Spiced pumpkin  

& feta puff pastry tarts............... Jun: 98
Spicy Indian-style dosa.................. Dec: 46

Puttanesca potato salad........................Mar: 64

q
quail  see poultry and game
Queen of puddings................................. Jun: 45
Quick chicken curry........................... Nov: 86
Quick chicken korma.............................Mar: 78
Quick chocolate mousse  

with boozy cranberries....................Dec: 174
Quince & hazelnut tart.......................... Jul: 130
Quinoa, cranberry & pecan pilaf...........Dec: 53

r
rabbit  see poultry and game
Radicchio, frisee  

& persimmon salad....................... Jun: 75

Radicchio salad with thyme  
breadcrumbs................................May: 106

Rag pasta with tomato,  
basil and brie............................... Dec: 172

Rare roast beef  
with coriander noodles................ Dec: 172

raspberries  see berries
Ratatouille & burrata baguette............. Apr: 48
ravioli  see pasta
Real strawberry jelly.............................. Feb: 44
Red wine & mushroom risotto  

with chestnut pangrattato................. Apr: 40
Red wine poached pears with lime  

mousse and toasted hazelnuts.......Dec: 132
Rhubarb & strawberry crumble............ Apr: 42
Rib-eye of wagyu beef  

with horseradish cream.................... Apr: 77
Ribollita..............................................May: 57
rice

Black rice paella............................ Dec: 82
Brown rice salad with borlotti  

beans and celery...................... Feb: 132
Cavolo nero & Taleggio risotto  

with crisp pancetta.....................May: 98
Chicken & chickpea pilaf................Oct: 37
Chicken & rice................................ Aug: 92
Creamy brie & mushroom risotto.. Jul: 88
Homestyle jerk chicken  

with rice & peas.........................Mar: 71
Hot-smoked trout, pea  

& lemon risotto...........................Apr: 86
Kinkawooka mussels  

and cherry tomato risotto.......... Aug: 40
Lobster risotto............................. Sep: 112
Parsnip, sage  

& mascarpone risotto.............. Jun: 102
Persian-style lamb pilaf................ Jun: 85
Prawn & shiitake stir-fried rice... Sep: 128
Red wine & mushroom risotto 

with chestnut pangrattato..........Apr: 40
Risotto alla parmigiana  

with parmesan wafers.............May: 129
Roast beetroot & goat’s  

cheese risotto.............................Oct: 69
Roasted pumpkin & chestnut  

risotto tart.................................. Dec: 44
Salmon and sushi rice with hot,  

sweet & sour sauce...................Mar: 71
Spring rice with sausage, egg,  

lemon and pecorino....................Oct: 86
Steamed rice puddings  

with coconut cream.....................Apr: 69
Stir-fried rice 

with green vegetables.............. Aug: 128
Sushi rice salad..............................Nov: 86

ricotta  see cheese
rigatoni  see pasta
Rillettes of local freshwater trout with 

poached eggs and toast...................Dec: 118
risotto  see rice

Roast beef with beetroot  
demi-glaze......................................... Feb: 72

Roast beetroot & goat’s  
cheese risotto......................................Oct: 69

Roast carrot & almond salad.............. Feb: 132
Roast chicken with  

mixed mushroom stuffing.................. Jul: 43
Roast chicken  

with whisky-spiked gravy.................. Jun: 68
Roast chook with garlic and verjuice.. Feb: 100
Roasted pumpkin & cauliflower curry.. Apr: 37
Roasted pumpkin & chestnut  

risotto tart..........................................Dec: 44
Roasted quail with crunchy lentils  

and radicchio salad............................Mar: 43
Roasted whole barramundi  

with ginger & soy dressing................ Feb: 92
Roasted vegetable curry.................Apr: 37

Roasted zucchini rolls  
(involtini di zucchini)..........................May: 77

Roast lamb with garlic  
and rosemary...................................May: 106

Roast lamb with Thai-style  
mint sauce.......................................... Feb: 91

Roast pumpkin & almond pappardelle..Jul: 91
Roast vegetable tostadas........................Oct: 46
Roast venison with  

caramelised witlof tart..................... Jul: 116
Rocket, fig & pecorino salad............ Dec: 106
Romesco soup with chicken  

and chorizo.........................................Aug: 93
Rose tarts............................................... Apr: 67
rotelle  see pasta
Rugelach................................................. Apr: 96
Rum and raisin tiramisu......................May: 114
Rum babas.............................................. Jul: 56
Rum babas with  

rum & raisin ice cream................Nov: 128
Rum pineapple with coconut  

and mint.............................................Aug: 61

s
Saffron couscous salad with green olives  

and chargrilled capsicum.................. Feb: 81
Sakata-coated prawns  

with sesame mayonnaise................Aug: 113
Sake & ginger roasted salmon...............Oct: 94
salads

Apple & hazelnut salad.................Apr: 102
Asparagus, mushroom  

& prosciutto salad...................... Feb: 72
Avocado & green apple salad........ Sep: 78
Avocado, pancetta, herb  

& meatball salad...................... Dec: 159
Bistro salad..................................Nov: 146
Black Forest salad  

with pickled cherries............... Dec: 156
Bresaola & apple salad.................. Aug: 96
Broad bean salad  

with zaatar toasts..................... Sep: 104



recipe index.

Brown rice salad with borlotti  
beans and celery...................... Feb: 132

Celery & parmesan salad..............May: 70
Chicken & barley salad with avocado  

and grapefruit............................ Aug: 58
Chicken & chips salad................. Dec: 142
Chicken & pumpkin  

salad.............................Feb: 109, Jul: 46
Couscous salad with honey  

& saffron dressing................... Dec: 110
Crispy duck, witlof, almond  

& fig salad................................ Dec: 126
Cucumber & tomato salad  

with lemon dressing................. Dec: 112
Farmers’ market salad..................Mar: 64
Fennel, avocado & goat’s  

cheese salad............................ Sep: 103
Fresh beetroot salad  

with egg mimosa...................... Feb: 139
Fried squid with chorizo, feta  

& chickpea salad........................ Sep: 86
Green bean salad  

with preserved lemon.............. Feb: 102
Green mango coleslaw................ Dec: 108
Grilled steak salad with pesto  

and crostini................................Mar: 24
Iceberg wedges with yoghurt  

& thyme dressing..................... Feb: 131
Japanese-style marinated salmon,  

pickled cucumber  
& radish salad.......................... Sep: 103

Kaffir lime & pepper marinated  
beef salad.................................. Oct: 127

Kangaroo prosciutto, fig & blue  
cheese salad.............................. Feb: 91

Lentil, beetroot & celery fattoush  
with labne................................... Feb: 81

Lentil, tomato & pancetta salad.. Dec: 106
Lobster salad with  

ginger mayonnaise................... Nov: 168
Mediterranean lamb salad.............Oct: 96
Middle Eastern lamb salad  

with eggplant and tomato........ Sep: 104
Mozzarella di bufala with anchovies  

and celery & herb salad...........May: 142
Pasta salad with summer heirloom 

tomatoes, basil oil and pecorino...Feb: 82
Peanut noodle salad.................... Dec: 108
Pear salad with blue cheese dressing  

and honey-roasted pecans....... Sep: 100
Power food salad........................... Aug: 91
Prawn, cashew & mint salad  

with sweet chilli dressing.......... Feb: 83
Puttanesca potato salad................Mar: 64
Radicchio, frisee  

& persimmon salad................... Jun: 75
Radicchio salad with  

thyme breadcrumbs.................May: 106
Roast carrot & almond salad....... Feb: 132
Rocket, fig & pecorino salad........ Dec: 106

Saffron couscous salad with green olives 
and chargrilled capsicum.......... Feb: 81

Seafood salad................................. Sep: 72
Serrano, artichoke, green bean  

& hazelnut salad......................Nov: 125
Shell pasta salad with feta, 

bacon,tomato and mint............ Dec: 146
Shepherd’s salad...........................Mar: 86
Simple egg noodle salad  

with peanut dressing..................Oct: 78
Smoked eel salad with duck egg...Dec: 196
Smoked trout, asparagus, poached  

egg & dill salad........................ Dec: 130
Soft shell crab salad.......................Oct: 50
Stir-fried vegetable salad............ Aug: 128
Thai pork vermicelli salad..............Oct: 88
Tomato & lemon salad................. Dec: 102
Traditional holiday coleslaw........... Jul: 76
Turkey, caperberry & olive salad...Dec: 172
Vegetable tagine salad...................Mar: 80
Warm Christmas salad.................. Dec: 50
Warm salad of roasted pheasant, walnuts, 

citrus and bitter leaves............ Nov: 118
Watermelon & feta salad............. Feb: 132
Winter salad.................................... Jul: 65
Winter salad with walnut dressing...Jun: 64
Yellow zucchini, radish  

& bean salad............................ Dec: 100
salmon  see fish
Salt cod fritters with tomato conserva  

and sauce vierge............................... Jul: 126
Salted caramel & chocolate  

profiteroles.......................................Dec: 178
Saltmarsh lamb rump  

with smashed potatoes....................Dec: 198
Salty pear tarte Tatin..............................Mar: 50
Sambal telur......................................... Jun: 100
sandwiches, rolls, wraps and toast

Beef cheek sliders........................ Oct: 102
Big bad wolf burger...................... Jul: 112
Braised lamb tortillas.................. Nov: 136
Brioche French toast with roasted 

peaches, yoghurt and mint...... Dec: 117
Broad bean salad  

with zaatar toasts..................... Sep: 104
Butternut pumpkin soup  

with sage sandwiches...............Apr: 100
Catalan fig tapas............................ Feb: 51
Cherry tomato crostini  

with ricotta............................... Sep: 111
Chicken Kiev burgers...................Nov: 160
Crumbed calamari rolls................ Oct: 100
Deconstructed pumpkin salad  

with crostini................................ Jun: 37
Fish burgers with lentil dip  

and cucumber yoghurt............... Aug: 88
Fish tacos with shredded cabbage  

and lime................................... Sep: 112
Five-spice chicken &  

cucumber banh mi.....................Mar: 53

Green eggs, no ham....................... Sep: 49
Ham & cheese French toast pigs  

with coleslaw............................. Jul: 112
Homemade goat’s curd & pickled 

eggplant bruschetta................. Feb: 100
Korean-style steak rolls................ Jun: 93
Meatball subs with gruyere  

and jalapeños............................. Aug: 47
Mushroom & juniper finger  

sandwiches.............................. Feb: 139
Parmesan & garlic bread..............May: 69
Pizza in bread rolls...................... Dec: 144
Poached chicken sandwiches  

with lime mayonnaise................ Feb: 82
Prawn cocktail baguette............... Oct: 100
Prawn toasts...................................Apr: 69
Ratatouille & burrata baguette.......Apr: 48
Roast vegetable tostadas................Oct: 46
Scrambled eggs, chive  

& smoked salmon croissants.... Dec: 58
Thai chicken burgers  

with cucumber relish.................Mar: 78
Toasted fontina &  

sage sandwiches......................Nov: 162
Tomato, mozzarella  

& tapenade crostini..................Mar: 104
Truckers’ egg & bacon roll........... Oct: 102
Tuna salad ciabatta...................... Dec: 116
Welsh rarebit................................ Aug: 117
White bean crostini  

with salsa verde.......................May: 108
Zucchini flower quesadillas.........Nov: 136

Santa Fe apple strudel........................... Apr: 94
Sashimi tuna with wasabi avocado..... Feb: 131
sauces, dips and condiments   

see also curries
Anytime flatbreads with dips............. Apr: 35
Asparagus with  

quick hollandaise........................Apr: 65
Avocado dip with wasabi................ Jun: 94
Bagna cauda with  

seasonal vegetables..................May: 38
Barbecue sauce............................. Jun: 93
Beetroot hummus...........................Apr: 70
Carrot dip........................................Apr: 70
Flower petal butter...................... Dec: 202
Grilled asparagus with  

verjuice hollandaise.................Nov: 117
Guacamole...................................Nov: 134
Harissa............................................ Jul: 84
Le grand aioli................................. Sep: 49
Nuoc cham dipping sauce............ Dec: 110
Olive relish................................... Sep: 111
Poor man’s parmesan..................Apr: 108
Prawns with herb mayo...............Nov: 160
Simple cheese fondue  

with bread sticks........................ Aug: 73
Smoked salmon antipasti................Dec: 170
Tomato chutney  

with aged cheddar......................Mar: 60



recipe index.

sausage
Avocado, pancetta, herb  

& meatball salad...................... Dec: 159
Braised fish with chorizo  

and potatoes...............................Mar: 94
Chorizo croquettes....................... Aug: 115
Chorizo, tomato &  

pecorino orecchiette.................. Nov: 82
Fried haloumi with chorizo  

& cherry tomato salsa................Apr: 84
Fried squid with chorizo, feta  

& chickpea salad........................ Sep: 86
Kumara, chorizo  

& goat’s cheese pie.................... Jun: 82
Orecchiette with cavolo nero  

and pork sausage.....................May: 142
Pork sausage, green lentil 

& red wine braise..................... Aug: 108
Romesco soup with chicken 

and chorizo................................. Aug: 93
Sausage & lentil conchiglioni........May: 89
Sausage & pea pie....................... Feb: 116
Sausages with polenta..................Apr: 119
Snags with onions cooked in beer. Feb: 88
Spring rice with sausage, egg,  

lemon and pecorino....................Oct: 86
Sautéed broccoli, anchovy  

& chilli tagliarini...........................Apr: 110
scallops  see seafood
scones  see breads and doughs
Scotch beef fillet  

and caramelised onion salad............Aug: 90
Scotch eggs............................................Mar: 60
Scrambled eggs, chive  

and smoked salmon croissants........Dec: 58
sea bream  see fish
seafood

Asian-style prawn broth  
with buckwheat noodles............ Aug: 90

Black pepper prawns..................... Feb: 43
Black rice paella............................ Dec: 82
Brazilian seafood stew...................Mar: 96
Calamari with lemon aioli  

and pea & mint salad............... Feb: 117
Cioppino......................................... Jun: 75
Coconutty crab cakes.....................Nov: 98
Corn soup with avocado, 

lime & grilled tiger prawns....... Jul: 125
Crab & gruyere soufflés.................. Jul: 75
Crumbed calamari rolls................ Oct: 100
Dukkah prawns with spoon salad...Apr: 70
Fish mousse with prawn  

beurre blanc.............................Mar: 102
Fresh spring rolls.........................Apr: 126
Fried squid with chorizo,  

feta & chickpea salad................. Sep: 86
Indian prawn & chickpea curry  

with curry-salt naan.................. Jun: 82
John Dory with  

prawns and asparagus............ Nov: 125

Kataifi prawns with green  
mango salad............................. Dec: 138

Kinkawooka mussels and  
cherry tomato risotto................. Aug: 40

Lobster rice noodle soup............. Aug: 126
Lobster risotto............................. Sep: 112
Lobster salad with  

ginger mayonnaise................... Nov: 168
Mexican seafood soup.....................Apr: 82
Mussels with guanciale, white wine  

and tomatoes..............................Apr: 30
Nasi lemak.....................................Mar: 44
Oyster shooters............................Nov: 117
Oysters with mignonette jelly......Nov: 144
Pad Thai....................................... Aug: 126
Pink picante prawns....................Nov: 100
Potato pancakes with caviar..........Nov: 96
Prawn & asparagus salad with  

coconut dressing........................Nov: 78
Prawn & potato cakes  

with tartare sauce.................... Dec: 144
Prawn & shiitake stir-fried rice... Sep: 128
Prawn, cashew & mint salad  

with sweet chilli dressing.......... Feb: 83
Prawn cocktail baguette............... Oct: 100
Prawn cocktail canapés............... Feb: 122
Prawn party pies............................ Feb: 88
Prawn toasts...................................Apr: 69
Prawns with herb mayo...............Nov: 160
Prawns with roasted cauliflower... Feb: 109
Prawn, zucchini & mint  

tagliatelle................................... Feb: 52
Sakata-coated prawns with  

sesame mayonnaise................ Aug: 113
Scallop & preserved lemon  

squid-ink linguini.......................Mar: 98
Scallops with breadcrumbs,  

peas and prosciutto...................May: 69
Scallops with Thai-scented  

pea puree...................................Mar: 71
Seafood amok (traditional  

Cambodian seafood curry)........ Oct: 128
Seafood salad................................. Sep: 72
Seared scallops with creme fraiche  

and wasabi crunch................... Dec: 136
Seared scallops with crispy pancetta  

and pangrattato.......................... Aug: 98
Shanghai dumplings.................... Sep: 128
Soft shell crab salad.......................Oct: 50
Spanner crab with  

citrus salad and avocado...........Nov: 36
Spiced fritto misto with aioli.......... Dec: 80
Spicy stir-fried squid with snake  

beans and baby corn..................Mar: 94
Summer spaghetti with prawns.... Dec: 83
Surf and turf with bearnaise........ Feb: 116
Trofie with prawns, tomato  

and basil.....................................May: 43
Seared salmon with farro tabbouleh  

and pomegranate salsa.....................Mar: 96

Seared scallops with creme fraiche  
and wasabi crunch...........................Dec: 136

Seared scallops with crispy  
pancetta and pangrattato..................Aug: 98

serrano ham  see ham and bacon
Shanghai dumplings............................ Sep: 128
Shell pasta salad with feta, bacon,  

tomato and mint...............................Dec: 146
Shepherd’s salad....................................Mar: 86
shiitake  see mushroom
Shortcut pork in Coca-Cola...................Dec: 53
Shoulder of spring lamb  

with flageolet beans......................... Sep: 111
Shredded root vegetable gratin  

with creme fraiche and gruyere...... Jun: 102
Sicilian orange cakes...........................May: 112
Sicilian-style grilled veal rolls.............May: 144
Simple cheese fondue  

with bread sticks................................Aug: 73
Simple egg noodle salad  

with peanut dressing..........................Oct: 78
Simple massaman beef curry................ Jul: 58
Sirloin steak in a tomato  

& caper sauce.................................... Jun: 52
Sizzling pork & prawn coconut  

crepes with nuoc mam cham.......... Apr: 129
Slow-cooked beef in stout...................Aug: 104
Slow-cooked Burrawong chicken......... Jun: 32
Slow-roasted ginger & citrus  

shoulder of pork...............................Mar: 105
Smoked chicken noodle soup................. Jul: 91
Smoked eel salad with duck egg.........Dec: 196
Smoked salmon antipasti....................Dec: 170
Smoked trout, asparagus, poached  

egg & dill salad................................Dec: 130
Snags with onions cooked in beer......... Feb: 88
snapper  see fish
Soft shell crab salad...............................Oct: 50
Sorrel & ruby chard spelt rotolo......... Feb: 140
soups, stews and broths  see also curries

Asian egg noodle broth  
with fish......................................Mar: 22

Asian-style prawn broth  
with buckwheat noodles............ Aug: 90

Beef & barley soup........................ Jun: 46
Beef-cheek minestrone................. Jun: 67
Beef daube...................................Mar: 114
Brazilian seafood stew...................Mar: 96
Broad bean & artichoke stew  

with dill....................................... Sep: 42
Broccoli & roasted apple soup  

with sage butter......................... Sep: 46
Butternut pumpkin soup  

with sage sandwiches...............Apr: 100
Cauliflower & parmesan soup  

with crispy bacon....................... Jun: 88
Celeriac & parmesan soup........... Jul: 116
Chicken garden soup...................... Jul: 44
Chicken laksa....................Apr: 68, Sep: 40
Chickpea & chestnut soup............Apr: 119



recipe index.

Chickpea & spinach soup............... Jul: 84
Chilled bush tomato soup  

with beer damper..................... Feb: 114
Cinderella pumpkin 

carriage soup............................ Jul: 110
Cioppino......................................... Jun: 75
Corn soup with avocado, lime 

& grilled tiger prawns............... Jul: 125
Goulash soup................................. Aug: 82
Hot and sour noodle soup 

with minced chicken................... Jul: 54
Lamb & ale casserole.................... Jun: 67
Leek & yoghurt soup with  

slow-braised onions................... Aug104
Lifesaving lentil soup..................... Jun: 54
Lobster rice noodle soup............. Aug: 126
Magic bean stew........................... Jul: 110
Mexican seafood soup.....................Apr: 82
Minestra primavera............................Oct: 49
Pea, ham & lemon soup................. Jul: 96
Pho (Vietnamese beef  

noodle soup)..............................Apr: 128
Ribollita..........................................May: 57
Romesco soup with chicken  

and chorizo................................. Aug: 93
Smoked chicken noodle soup......... Jul: 91
Soup Saint-Sulpice........................ Feb: 70
Spiced carrot soup.......................... Jul: 65
Spiced lamb meatballs with pumpkin, 

apricot & tomato stew................ Sep: 88
Thai chicken noodle soup.............. Aug: 82
Tomato soup with melting  

bocconcini..................................May: 66
Tuscan beef stew (peposo).............May: 50
Soy-poached salmon  

with avocado salsa...................Mar: 106
spaghetti  see pasta
spanner crab  see seafood
Spiced banana cake............................ Jun: 110
Spiced carrot soup................................. Jul: 65
Spiced chocolate bread puddings........Aug: 76
Spiced fritto misto  

with aioli............................................Dec: 80
Spiced lamb cutlets...............................Mar: 88
Spiced lamb meatballs with pumpkin,  

apricot & tomato stew...................... Sep: 88
Spiced plum tart.................................... Apr: 51
Spiced pumpkin & feta  

puff pastry tarts................................. Jun: 98
Spiced quail with broad bean  

& tomato salad..................................Dec: 87
Spicy chicken wings..............................Mar: 63
Spicy coconut lamb curry..................... Jun: 56
Spicy Indian-style dosa.........................Dec: 46
Spicy kingfish with  

caramelised onion couscous......... Nov: 82
Spicy Lebanese lamb tart.....................Mar: 82
Spicy pork ragu with rigatoni............... Jun: 76
Spicy stir-fried squid with snake beans  

and baby corn....................................Mar: 94

spinach
Baby spinach, pea & potato bake...Oct: 84
Chickpea & spinach soup............... Jul: 84
Dill, mint, spinach & goat’s  

cheese pie..................................Mar: 90
Gorgeous greens............................ Jun: 40
Spinach, caramelised onion  

& goat’s cheese calzone.............Oct: 40
Spinach, prosciutto  

& mascarpone pizza..................Mar: 80
Sponge cake...........................................Dec: 90
Spring garlic soufflé...............................Oct: 38
Spring rice with sausage, egg, lemon  

and pecorino........................................Oct: 86
squid  see seafood
Stained glass Christmas cake...............Dec: 62
Steak Sheila............................................ Feb: 91
Steak tartare with barbecue sauce, avocado  

puree and tortilla chips....................Dec: 136
Steamed cumquat  

marmalade pudding......................... Jul: 102
Steamed ginger pudding..................... Apr: 112
Steamed pudding with  

caramelised orange........................... Jun: 70
Steamed rice puddings  

with coconut cream........................... Apr: 69
Steamed sea bream with ginger,  

chilli and spring onion....................... Sep: 88
Sticky barbecued pork chops  

with grilled nectarines....................... Feb: 28
Sticky toffee & strawberry tarts..............Mar: 9
Stir-fried rice with green vegetables..Aug: 128
Stir-fried vegetable salad....................Aug: 128
strawberries  see berries
strozzapreti  see pasta
Sumac-coated salmon  

with grapefruit salad..........................Dec: 84
Summer fruits with finger lime syrup..Dec: 65
Summer spaghetti with prawns............Dec: 83
Surf and turf with bearnaise................ Feb: 116
Sushi rice salad.................................Nov: 86
swordfish  see fish

t
tagliarini  see pasta
tagliatelle  see pasta
Taitapu duck with  

caramelised eschalots...................... Jul: 128
Taleggio  see cheese
tarts and pizzas  see also pies and pastries

Amaretto tart...............................May: 112
An easy tart.................................... Sep: 86
Apple galette with  

Calvados sauce...........................Apr: 57
Apple tart..................................... Sep: 114
Beetroot & goat’s cheese tart........Mar: 64
Bittersweet chocolate tart............ Jul: 119
Blueberry tarts..............................Nov: 90
Buffalo mozzarella, pesto  

& heirloom tomato tarts..........Nov: 158

Campari & vanilla mandarin tart  
with almond praline................... Sep: 95

Caramel, walnut  
& chocolate tart.......................Mar: 116

Cheese & herb free-form tart........Oct: 66
French-style fruit tart.................. Feb: 102
Gin & tonic tart.............................Nov: 180
Key lime tart....................................Apr: 94
Lemon curd tart with berries........ Sep: 80
Mediterranean tarts....................... Sep: 68
Middle Eastern lamb tart................Oct: 88
Mixed mushroom tart.................... Aug: 50
Pizza bianca.................................. Oct: 119
Pizza in bread rolls...................... Dec: 144
Pizza pissaladiere........................ Dec: 118
Quince & hazelnut tart.................. Jul: 130
Roasted pumpkin & chestnut  

risotto tart.................................. Dec: 44
Rose tarts........................................Apr: 67
Salty pear tarte Tatin.....................Mar: 50
Spiced plum tart.............................Apr: 51
Spiced pumpkin & feta puff  

pastry tarts................................. Jun: 98
Spicy Lebanese lamb tart..............Mar: 82
Spinach, caramelised onion  

& goat’s cheese calzone.............Oct: 40
Spinach, prosciutto  

& mascarpone pizza..................Mar: 80
Sticky toffee & strawberry tarts......Mar: 9
Strawberry & rhubarb galette.....Nov: 150
Taleggio & thyme pizza................Nov: 154
Tarte flamiche with  

paprika thyme pastry................. Aug: 73
Three-cheese tart........................ Dec: 100
Tim Tam tarts with raspberries  

and Tim Tam ‘soil’...................... Feb: 96
terrines

Ham hock & white bean terrine..... Jul: 98
Pork & chicken terrine..................Mar: 63
Rabbit, pork, date  

& walnut terrine....................... Dec: 128
Thai chicken burgers  

with cucumber relish.........................Mar: 78
Thai chicken noodle soup......................Aug: 82
Thai pork vermicelli salad......................Oct: 88
Three-cheese tart................................Dec: 100
Tikka salmon with red lentil dahl.......... Apr: 66
Tim Tam tarts with raspberries  

and Tim Tam ‘soil’.............................. Feb: 96
Toasted fontina & sage sandwiches...Nov: 162
Toffee apple pies with dulce de leche  

and custard......................................... Jun: 68
tomato

Buffalo mozzarella, pesto  
& heirloom tomato tarts..........Nov: 158

Cherry tomato crostini................. Sep: 111
Chilled bush tomato soup  

with beer damper..................... Feb: 114
Cucumber & tomato salad  

with lemon dressing................. Dec: 112



recipe index.

Easy pasta strips with  
quick tomato sauce....................Mar: 20

Mediterranean tarts....................... Sep: 68
Pasta salad with summer heirloom 

tomatoes, basil oil and pecorino...Feb: 82
Pesto-stuffed tomatoes  

with chargrilled beef.................. Nov: 84
Pork involtini with tomato sauce....Apr: 38
Salt cod fritters with tomato conserva  

and sauce vierge....................... Jul: 126
Sirloin steak in a tomato  

& caper sauce............................ Jun: 52
Spaghetti in cherry tomato sauce... May: 90
Tomato & buffalo mozzarella  

bread ‘lasagne’..........................May: 52
Tomato & lemon salad................. Dec: 102
Tomato chutney  

with aged cheddar......................Mar: 60
Tomato, eschalot & basil salad....Nov: 128
Tomato, mozzarella &  

tapenade crostini.....................Mar: 104
Tomato soup with melting  

bocconcini..................................May: 66
Tonka bean panna cottas with pomegranate 

jelly and broken baklava....................Dec: 92
Torciglione with apples, hazelnuts  

and walnuts...................................... Apr: 120
Torta di caffé...........................................Mar: 46
Torta di cioccolata................................May: 116
Traditional holiday coleslaw................... Jul: 76
Troppo fruit jelly pots......................... Dec: 60
trofie  see pasta
trout  see fish
Truckers’ egg & bacon roll...................Oct: 102
tuna  see fish
turkey  see poultry and game
Turkish delight cheesecake.............Nov: 184
Turkish torte...........................................Dec: 94
Tuscan beef stew (peposo)....................May: 50
Tutti-frutti cocktails............................... Jun: 42
Twice-baked goat’s cheese soufflé... Nov: 166
Tyroler cake............................................Aug: 75

v
Vanilla & strawberry semifreddo.........Oct: 106
Vanilla granola with vanilla yoghurt  

and summer fruit...............................Dec: 36
veal

Braised veal shanks.......................May: 77
Chargrilled Mondo White Rocks  

veal cutlets with braised  
cannellini beans......................... Aug: 39

Meat pies.........................................Apr: 79
Sicilian-style grilled veal rolls.....May: 144

vegetables  see also names of vegetables; 
salads
Bagna cauda with  

seasonal vegetables..................May: 38
Cambodian-style vegetable  

spring rolls................................ Oct: 127

Mr McGregor’s winter-garden  
vegetable pies........................... Jul: 110

Mrs Woolton’s pies....................... Aug: 107
Ratatouille & burrata baguette.......Apr: 48
Ribollita..........................................May: 57
Roasted vegetable curry.................Apr: 37
Roast vegetable tostadas................Oct: 46
Shredded root vegetable gratin with 

creme fraiche and gruyere...... Jun: 102
Spiced fritto misto with aioli.......... Dec: 80
Stir-fried rice with  

green vegetables...................... Aug: 128
Vegetable pakoras  

with ginger pachadi.....................Apr: 66
Vegetable tagine salad...................Mar: 80
Vegie lasagne................................. Aug: 93
Winter vegetables.......................... Jun: 67

venison  see poultry and game
Vietnamese chicken with pickled  

cabbage salad.................................. Sep: 102
Vietnamese steak with watercress........Oct: 79
Vin d’orange.....................................Nov: 144
Vin santo gelato....................................May: 100
Violet Crumble cheesecake cones......Dec: 148
Vodka-cured blue-eye potato  

fish cakes........................................... Jul: 100

w
walnuts  see nuts
Warm Christmas salad..........................Dec: 50
Warm salad of roasted pheasant, walnuts, 

citrus and bitter leaves................ Nov: 118
Warm salmon nicoise...................... Nov: 144
Warm spiced apple juice......................... Jul: 98
Watermelon & feta salad..................... Feb: 132
Welsh rarebit........................................Aug: 117
Welsh rarebit steak................................ Apr: 82
White bean crostini with salsa verde...May: 108
White chocolate & orange muffins........ Sep: 39
White chocolate, honey  

& macadamia panforte....................Dec: 186
White peach & sauvignon blanc  

iced sherbet...................................... Feb: 110
whiting  see fish
‘Wine & Roses’ iced tea....................... Feb: 139
Winter salad............................................ Jul: 65
Winter salad with walnut dressing........ Jun: 64
Winter vegetables.................................. Jun: 67

y
Yellow rice noodles with chicken......... Apr: 127
Yellow zucchini, radish  

& bean salad....................................Dec: 100
yoghurt

Leek & yoghurt soup  
with slow-braised onions........... Aug104

Orange & yoghurt pancakes.......... Feb: 47
Orange-scented yoghurt cheese...Mar: 90
Vanilla granola with vanilla yoghurt  

and summer fruit....................... Dec: 36

Yoghurt panna cotta  
with cherry sauce..................... Dec: 102

Yoghurt-marinated fish wrapped  
in zucchini...................................Oct: 43

z
Zaatar with Turkish bread.....................Mar: 88
zucchini

Fried zucchini with balsamic  
& chilli dressing.......................Nov: 111

Fried salted blue-eye  
with zucchini pickle........................ Sep: 92

Pappardelle with cherry tomato, 
bocconcini, zucchini flowers  
and basil.......................................Dec: 126

Prawn, zucchini & mint tagliatelle.... Feb: 52
Roasted zucchini rolls  

(involtini di zucchini)......................May: 77
Yellow zucchini, radish  

& bean salad................................Dec: 100
Yoghurt-marinated fish wrapped  

in zucchini.......................................Oct: 43
Zucchini carpaccio........................... Feb: 139
Zucchini fritters.................................. Sep: 78
Zucchini flower quesadillas.........Nov: 136
Zucchini, tomato, olive  

& feta gratin................................. Apr: 108


